
Claudia Diaz

24 Horseshoe Drive

East Hampton, NY 11937

October 14,2017

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Honorable Kathleen H. Burgess, Secretary

New York State Public Service Commission

Empire State Plaza

Agency Building 3

Albany, NY 12223-1350

Re: Case 17-M-0422: Petition of National Grid Generation LLC for a

Declaratory Ruling Concerning 3 Cove Hollow Road, East Hampton, NY

to East Hampton Energy Storage Center, LLC.

And

Re: Matter No. 17-00780: Petition of National Grid Generator LLC for

Approval of a Transfer or Lease of Property with an Original Cost of Less

Than $100,000 Located at 3 Cove Hollow Road, East Hampton, New

York to East Hampton Energy Storage Center, LLC (the "Petition")

Dear Secretary Burgess,

1 respectfully appeal your Declaratory Ruling and Lease Transaction (Issued and Effective

September 19,2017) (the "Declaratory Ruling") based upon the following inconsistencies,

misrepresentations and technical deficiencies in National Grid's Generation LLC's ("National

Grid") Petition for the Lease between National Grid and East Hampton Energy Storage Center,

LLC ("EHESC") Lease Agreement (the "Lease") dated April 13,2017 to be located at 3 Cove

Hollow Road, East Hampton, New York (the "Land").



1. SITE PLAN: The final Site Plan prepared by ECI Engineering Services, P.C. and signed

and sealed by licensed engineer Glen Alan Smith (New York State License No. 093689)

dated August 24,2017 and received by the Town of East Hampton (the "Town") on

September 7,2017 (the "Site Plan") (Exhibit A) is required to include the metes and

bounds of the Battery Energy Storage System (the "BESS") project area and common

areas in the Lease. This Lease, which was submitted to the New York State Public

Service Commission (the "Commission") on April 19,2017, has metes and bounds of the

project area and common areas outlined in Schedule A: LAND; Schedule B: COMMON

AREAS; and Schedule B, Cont'd. Description of Common Area 11 Over Lands of

National Grid East Hampton Generating Station (Exhibit B). The metes and bounds of

the Lease and the metes and boimds of the Site Plan do not match which makes the Lease

technically defective. There is absolutely no correlation between the Lease and the Site

Plan. The Site Plan does not state an address and the Section (part of the block and lot) is

incorrect.

a. The Site Plan is inaccurate and does not match the Lease. Deeds/Leases must

match surveys/site plans. The Site Plan does not have a beginning point and it is

impossible to follow the Land Lease Description without a beginning point on the

Site Plan. National Grid and their hired professional engineer. Glen Alan Smith,

lack transparency to both the public and the Town regarding the exact location of

the proposed BESS. The East Hampton Town Engineer, Tom Talmage, has

signed off on these plans in a Memo dated September 12,2017(Exhibit C) but he

is not signing and sealing the Site Plan with his New York State License. The

Suffolk Coimty Engineer has not signed and sealed this Site Plan either. The

Suffolk County Engineering Department stated that New York State is a home

rule state and there is no oversight of the Town. There has been no independent

oversight of the combined Lease and Site Plan.

b. In the General Notes on the ECI Engineering Services Cover Sheet state "10. The

proposed disturbance will include approximately 0.80 acres and will be exempt

from the requirement of a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) per

Article 11 Section 216-2.1, definition of Land Development Activity. ̂ Sections

are cited from the Town of East Hampton Code." (Exhibit D). The Lease states



the project size is .61967 or a combined area with common areas of 1.13 acres;

another inconsistency. The Suffolk Coimty Planning Commission states in its

letter dated August 29,2017 (Exhibit E) that "2. Best management practices

should be utilized to retain all storm water runoff on site." The Site Plan states

the exact opposite of what the Suffolk County Chief Planner, Andrew P. Freleng

has recommended.

2. THE DEEDS:

a. The 1962 Deed dated August 15,1962 (Exhibit F) clearly states that Judson L.

Banister sold the Land to Long Island Lighting Company for $10.00. The

Original Deed states that the land is "to be acquired by Long Island Lighting

Company for use as a Supplementary Generating Site". This Original Deed

restricts the Land to be used as a Supplementary Generating Site only and does

not mention that a BESS can be operated on the Land.

b. The 1998 Deed dated May 27, 1998 (Exhibit G) shows the Land was sold for

$10.00 from Long Island Lighting Company to MarketSpan Generation LLC.

This is further evidence of the misrepresentation by National Grid in their Lease

(Exhibit H) in which they stated they purchased the land for $51,580.35. The

Lease is technically defective because it states that the Total Original Cost of the

land as of December 31,2016 was $51,580.35 with a Net Book Value of the

Leased Property of $2,432.00. Clearly the infonnation National Grid provided in

its first application to the Commission appears to be misleading and inaccurate.

According to the Commission's Declaratory Ruling the "original cost of the

property is not relevant to the Commission's analysis in this situation" but it is

indicative of the utilities questionable application submitted on April 19,2017 -

this application is not based on facts.

c. The 1998 Deed also states "Reserving unto the Grantor, its successors and

assigns, a permanent and perpetual easement for the operation and maintenance

ofan electric transmission and distribution substation and its related facilities on

the easement parcel described on schedule A." Schedule A of this Deed describes

the entire lot of 17.58 acres. An easement cannot cover an entire lot. The two

Deeds clearly state the use of this land as a: 1) supplemental generating site; and



2) operation and maintenance of an electric transmission and distribution

substation. A BESS is a new, potentially dangerous technology that should not be

placed in a residential neighborhood. Neither of these two Deeds authorizes the

use of the Land to be the recipient of 2.4gw of Wind Turbine power to be stored

in a BESS.

3. The LEASE AND THE LAND: The true parties to the Lease are unclear. Currently the

Land is owned by MarketSpan Generation LLC. The 1998 Deed does not show National

Grid as the owner of the Land. The Deed casts doubt on who actually owns the Land.

The Lease is inaccurate because MarketSpan Generation LLC owns the Land and

MarketSpan Generation LLC is not a party to the Lease

4. THE LAND:

a. Although this is the easiest and least expensive place for National Grid to lease

the Land for the BESS, this is not the appropriate place for the BESS to be

constructed:

i. It is surrounded by 23 homes (one as close as 200 feet away) and the

surrounding homeowner's association. Dune Alpin Farm Property Owners

Association Inc., has expressed grave concerns about this BESS being

built in its neighborhood (Exhibit I);

ii. The Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 2 - Impact Assessment

(Exhibit J) was not completed truthfully. "#3. Will the proposed action

impair the character or quality of the existing community" should have

been checked "Moderate to large impact may occur". How could the

Town conclude in an Environmental Assessment Form Part 2 - Impact

Assessment that a 24/7/365 humming HVAC associated vsrith a 5MW

BESS would not impact the quality of the existing community, a

residential neighborhood?

iii. A noise buffering wall cannot eliminate the noise of the HVAC/ BESS. In

fact the computer generated noise analysis (also not an independent noise

analysis) states that it will produce a continuous noise level 48 dBA out of

a nighttime code limit of 50 dBA (Exhibit K) on Horseshoe Drive North -

right on my property line.



iv. The Land is on a SGPA protected groundwater preserve which the Town

acknowledged on the Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 -

Project Information (Exhibit L). Once the Town declared itself the Lead

Agency under SEQRA, they took the laws into their own hands and have

completely disregarded laws that have been put into place to protect their

own citizens. The Town has deemed the ground water to be irrelevant but

the Suffolk planner states in his letter the "Suffolk County Water

Authority public water supply well is located to the southeast of the

battery storage site". Lithium batteries do not belong on top of protected

groundwater preserves and near public water wells.

V. The BESS is a new dangerous technology that should not be placed in

close proximity to the Suffolk County Water Authority public water

supply well located on the comer of Cove Hollow Road and Buckskill

Road (0.5 miles away). If a fire should occur and the chemicals in the

batteries leak into the soil, the already sensitive water supply could be

contaminated forever - just like Flint, Michigan.

5. ABUSE OF LOCAL AUTHORITY: Even though the Commission feels as though the

Town is the proper authority to review this project, the Town is not protecting its

residents/constituents. The Town should be requiring National Grid to place the BESS in

another area that is not surroimded by Residential Zoning.

a. Imposition Fees-Payments to the Town: The Lease clearly states: "Section 4.01

(a) Effective on the Lease Commencement Date, Tenant covenants and agrees

hereinafter provided, to pay any reasonably documented increase in real estate

taxes assessed due to the (i) constmction and operation of the BESS on the

Premises and (ii) increases in the valuation of the Land (collectively

"Impositions")" (Exhibit M). It is clear that the Town has a great deal to gain

financially from these "Impositions" by allovsing the BESS to be built in its

Town. So I respectfully state again, the surrounding homes are the ones that are

being imposed upon, but the Town is the one cashing in on this deal. Please

Secretary, intervene.



6. CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY: The Certificate of Occupancy dated March 29,1994

(CO #12603) (Exhibit N): The 1994 Certificate of Occupancy does not match the

proposed use. Generation and transmission of electricity is very different from storing

electricity in a 5MW BESS.

7. ENVIRONMENTAL, HEALTH, SAFETY AND NOISE ISSUES: The Declaratory

Ruling states that "the Town is responsible for undertaking the SEQRA review process,

which is the proper forum to address potential environmental impacts of the proposed

battery storage project." The Town has not adequately, nor truthfully, completed the

Environmental Assessment Forms. There has NOT BEEN A PROPER REVIEW

PROCESS to address the potential environmental, health, noise and safety impacts of the

BESS. To the contrary, the Town has not required nor even requested:

i. an independent environmental analysis;

ii. an independent health analysis;

iii. an independent safety impact analysis; and

iv. an independent noise analysis. (When the Town went to court to fight the

noise at The East Hampton Airport they hired an independent noise

analysis to be completed, but never required National Grid to do the same

for the BESS and the existing substation. This illustrates the Town's

favoritism toward National Grid).

8. FINAL EMERGENCY ACTION AND SAFETY PLAN: The Town has not received a Final

Emergency Action and Safety Plan from EHESC. No independent analysis has been

performed to determine whether or not the applicant's Final Emergency Action and Safety

Plan is feasible. The Town should be required to submit this Final Emergency Action and

Safety Plan to all surrounding neighborhoods which might have to flee in the event of a

catastrophic event. If the BESS wasn't an unsafe entity, then the Lease would not require

"All Risk" insurance, employers liability insurance, POLLUTION LIABLITY INSURANCE

and umbrella insurance. There is even a requirement for earthquake insurance (Exhibit O).

Also there is language indemnifying all parent entities in the Lease which is clearly placed in

the Lease for a reason: everyone knows this is a dangerous technology. If there was a

catastrophic on the Land, everyone is indemnified.



9. THE RESOLUTION: The Resolution adopted by the Town Planning Board on

September 13,2017 (the "Resolution") (Exhibit P) is incorrect as to the following points:

a. The owner of the property is not National Grid;

b. The size of the property to be leased is not 0.8 acres. Combined with the common

areas stated in the Lease the entire project area is 1.13 acres. This is not

accurately depicted on the Site Plan either.

c. The exact property location and description is not on the Site Plan. The August

29,2017 Suffolk County Planning Commission letter (Exhibit E) states "a

decision of local determination should not be construed as either an approval or

disapproval." This letter was placed into the file at the very end of the Town's

review process. It appears to have been requested to give the feeling of oversight

by the County, but at the same time Suffolk County is stating that it is not signing

off on the project.

10. NOISE CODE: The Town has incorrectly stated that the project is in compliance with

Chapter 255 of the Town Code, in particular. Section 255-1-11 (Exhibit Q) which states:

(B) Protection of neighborhoods: to protect the established character of neighborhoods,

especially residential neighborhoods, the social and economic well-being of residents and

the value of private and public property. This section of the Town Code will be violated

by the construction of the BESS. Also (F) Water recharge: to secure the regulation of

land use in morainal water recharge areas and by other means the maximum recharge of

the Town's fresh groundwater reservoir..." might also be violated since the BESS has

been approved by the Town to be built on top of a special ground water preserve. The

Town is not protecting its citizens and their natural resources.

a. Other Town Codes that will be broken Noise Pollution Code Chapter 185,

Section 185-1: (3) Cause a nuisance; (5) Interferes with the comfortable

enjoyment of life and property... (5)(d) excessive or unreasonable noise, as

defined here in (Exhibit R)

b. The Town of East Hampton will also not issue fines against the utility even when

the existing substation exceeds Town Code. Basically, residents do not have an

effective government to protect them from the utility companies. Excessive noise

was recorded on my property line on July 28,2017. A noise reading was taken by



a Town Police officer. The noise exceeded nighttime Town Code limits at 54

dBA's (Exhibit S). The Town Code states 50 dBA's is the maximum allowed.

Again, how can the Town state that this will not impact the surrounding

community? The Town attorney in charge of Town Code Enforcement has

instructed her Code Enforcement Officers that the Utility company is above the

law and that no tickets/summons will be issued (Exhibit T). This leaves the

citizens most affected by the excessive, continuous noise of the existing

substation and the proposed 5MW BESS with no enforcement of the Town Code

by the Town.

11. FIRE MARSHALL: Lack of Fire Marshall Signoff (Exhibit U): By letter dated April 19,

2017. The East Hampton Fire Marshall advised that there was water on the site but did

not sign off as being able to combat and fight a fire on the Land. The Commission can

see that the batteries are highly combustible and it is very difficult for the fireman to fight

a lithium fire (Exhibit V). The Town certainly does not have the capability of handling

this type of catastrophe. The East Hampton Fire Department is a volunteer based fire

department and they are not trained to handle this new technology. It should be noted

that the Resolution has not addressed Section 608 of the 2018 Intemational Fire Code

developed for Stationary Storage Battery Systems, nor has the East Hampton Fire

Department addressed this either. According to an article by Klausbruckner &

Associates dated January 4,2017 "Battery chemistries for ESS have been in development

for over a decade and new battery technologies will continue to be developed for the

foreseeable future. Manufacturers are not incentivized to share proprietary information

on their latest battery chemistry or technology, which makes the application of codes and

standards, as well as the identification of a proper emergency response plan, more

difficult. Information on the chemical makeup or physical and health hazards presented

in the form of (M)SDS needs to be carefully reviewed and verified. All too often,

systems are categorized based on energy capacity (kilowatt-hours) only, which is not

very helpful in assessing their fire risks. For hazard assessment purposes, it would be

better to categorize ESS batteries by technology and chemistry, as hazards differ

significantly among those." (Exhibit W).

8



12. PERFORMANCE PLAN; No Performance Plan provided by the utility. According to

Sections 25 and 25a of the Law, the Commission has the statutory authority to pursue

penalties on the utilities states in part that "any public utility company, corporation or

person and the officers, agents and employees thereof that knowingly fails or neglects to

obey or comply with the provision of this chapter or an order adopted under authority of

this chapter so long as the same shall be in force, shall forfeit to the people of the State of

New York a sum not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars constituting a civil penalty

for each and every offense and, in the case of continuing violation, each day shall be

deemed a separate and distinct oflfense. Performance Plans are supposed to address areas

such as: capital infrastructure replacement, customer satisfaction, service quality, system

reliability, damage prevention, EMERGENCY RESPONSE TIMES, and/or violations

noted during inspections or investigations. There is no Performance Plan for the EHESC

BESS.

13. ZONING: In 1957 the first 400 feet on either side of the railroad tracks was zoned

Commercial Industrial ("CI") (Exhibit X). The current irregular zoning boundary was

created in 1962. When the original facility was built, the Town re-drew the zoning

boimdary to make half the lot Commercial Industrial (the Land is 17.6 acres:

approximately 371,426 sq. feet is zoned Residential and approximately 394,405 sq. feet is

zoned Commercial Industrial). This zoning should have never been changed to

Commercial Industrial. Once Commercial Industrial Zoning was allowed, the Town

should have never allowed homes to be built around the substation. Now, the

Commission should not allow the Lease which will allow additional unknown potentially

hazardous/dangerous technologies to surround these residential homes.

14. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE: There are no Certificates of Insurance on file with

the Town nor provided to the public. There is no information regarding General Liability

Insurance for the neighbors that will need such insurance contact information should a

catastrophic event occur on the Land and destroy the surrounding water supply.

15. COST OF POWER. The power produced by the Wind Turbines will exceed the cost of

power produced by fossil fuels (Exhibit Y). "LIPA has agreed to pay Deepwater Wind

about 22 cents per kilowatt-hour... the average cost of natural-gas-fired electricity on

Long Island is about 7.6 cents per kilowatt hour." The wind turbines should not be



allowed to be built on the shores of Long Island if the cost of wind power exceeds the

current cost of fossil fuel power.

16. LIPA REV: The Long Island Power Authority South Fork RFP dated September 21, 2016

is based on inaccurate and misleading information. It states that East Hampton will grow

482% in the next 13 years and hence we need 2.4gw of power to be cursing through our

community from wind turbines. The Town of East Hampton's population grew only 8%

according to the National Census between 2000-2010 (Exhibit Z)

17. My previous letter to you dated September 8, 2017 (Exhibit AA) shows additional

inconsistencies in National Grid's application which need to be taken into consideration.

Based upon the incontrovertible evidence I have presented to the Commission, please rescind the

Lease of the Land for the construction of the BESS in my residential neighborhood. There has

been no observance of good business practices by the Town, National Grid and National Grid's

hired professionals.

Respectfully,

Claudia Diaz

24 Horseshoe Drive

East Hampton, NY 11937

Cell: 201-803-1520

Email; Doolplaverclvde@,aol.com

cc: President Donald Trump

1600 Pennsylvania Avenue

Washington, DC 20500

cc: Senator Joseph A. Griffo

Chairman of the Energy and Telecommimications Committee
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188 State Street, Room 612

Legislative Office Building

Albany, NY 12247

cc: Mr. Thomas DiNapoli

The Office of the State Comptroller

59 Maiden Lane, #31

New York, NY 10038

cc: Mr. John Buyce

Audit Director

Office of the State Comptroller

Division of State Government Accountability

110 State Street, 11"" Floor

Albany, NY 12236
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SCHEDULEA

LAND

Description of
Land Lease Area over Lands of National Grid

East Hampton Generating Station
Suffolk County Tax Map District; 300 Section: 185 Block: 2 Lot: 2

Situated in

East Hampton, County of Suffolk, State of New York

Land Lease Description

Beginning at the nortliwesterly comer of the area described herein, said point being distant
southwesterly the following courses from a railroad monument at the intersection of the
southerly line of the Long Island Railroad right-of-way with the westerly side of Cove
Hollow Road:

Thence, along the westerly side of Cove Hollow Road, South 36° 02' 55" West a distance of
61.43 feet to a poinfl

Running thence in a westerly direction the following eight (8) courses:

1. South 72° 03' 08" West a distance of 52.62 feet to a point;
2. South 73° 28' 08" West a distance of 57,79 feet to a point;
3. South 75° 46' 16" West a distance of 61.02 feet to a point;
4. South 78° 11' 43" West a distance of46.25 feet to a point;
5. South 75° 46' 54" West adistance of 213.20 feet to apoint;
6. South 75° 21' 54" West a distance of325.00 feet to a point;
7. South 78° 35' 53" West a distance of 94.13 feet to a point;
8. South 76° 33' 38" West a distance of 157.14 feet to a point;

Thence, in a southerly direction. South 13° 39' 19" East a distance of 131.82 feet to a point;

Thence, in a westerly direction. South 75° 47' 55" West a distance of 45.55 feet to the point
of beginning and the northwesterly comer of the area described herein;

Thence, in an easterly direction, North 75° 47' 55" East a distance of 165.00 feet to a point;

Thence, in a southerly direction. South 14° 12' 05" East a distance of 163.59 feet to a point;

Thence in a westerly direction, South 75° 47' 55" West a distance of 165.00 feet to a point;

Thence in a northerly direction, North 14° 12' 05" West a distance of 163.59 feet to the point
or place of beginning.

Containing within said bounds 26,993 Sq. Ft. &/or 0.61967 Acres more or less.



SCHEDULE B

COMMON AREAS

Description of
Common Area 1 over Lands of

National Grid East Hampton
Generating Station

Suffolk County Tax Mq> District: 300 Section: 185
Block: 2 Lot: 2 Situated in

East Hampton, County of Suffolk, State of New York

Common Area I Description

Beginning at the northeasterly comer of the area described herein, said point being distant
southwesterly the following courses from a railroad monument at the intersection of the
southerly line of the Long Island Railroad right-of-way with the westerly side of Cove
Hollow Road:

Thence, along the westerly side of Cove Hollow Road, South 36" 02' 55" West a distance of
36,99 feet to a point;

Running thence in a westerly direction the following five (5) courses:

1. South 72° 1C 46" West a distance of 72.03 feet to a point;

2. South 75° 45' 14" West a distance of 163.82 feet to a point;

3. South 75° 07' 49" West a distance of 213.62 feet to a point;

4. South 76° 04' 44" West a distance of 325.70 feet to a point;

5. South 81 ° 45' 14" West a distance of 93.74 feet to the point
of beginning and the northeasterly comer of the area
described herein;

Thence, in a southerly direction, Soudi 13° 35' 51" East a distance of 21.59 feet to a point;

Thence, in a westerly direction. South 76° 33' 38" West a distance of 157.14 feet to a point;

Thence in a southerly direction. South 13° 39' 19" East a distance of 131.82 feel to a poml;

Thence in a westerly direction. South 75° 47' 55" West a distance of45.55 feel to a point;

Running thence in a northerly direction the tbllowing four (4) courses:

1. North 16° 19' 20" West a distance of46.98 feet to a point;

2. North 13° 49' 30" West a distance of 21.55 feet to a point;

3. North 14° 5 r 29" East a distance of 15.43 feet to a point;



4. North 03" 57' 25" West £i distance of 23.93 feet to a non-tangent point of
curvature;

Thence along the arc of a curve to the right, with a radius of 45.00 feet, a delta angle of 90° 00'
00", a chord bearing of North 30° 34' 05" l^st, a chord length of63.64 feet and an arc length of
70.69 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence in an easterly direction North 75° 34' 05" East a distance of 149.20 feet to the point or
place of beginning.

Containing within said bounds 9,118 Sq. Ft. &/or 0.20932 Acres more or less.



SCHEDULE B, Cont'd

Description of
Common Area II over Lands of National Grid

East Hampton Generating Station
Suffolk County Tax Map District: 300 Section: 185 Block: 2 Lot: 2

Situated in

East Hampton, County of Suffolk, State of New York

Common Area II Description

Beginning at the northeasterly comer of the area described herein, said point being distant
36.99 feet southwesterly from a railroad monument at the intersection of the southerly line of
the Long Island Railroad right-of-way with the westerly side of Cove Hollow Road;

Thence, along the westerly side of Cove Hollow Road, South 36*" 02' 55" West a distance of
24.44 feet to a point;

Running thence in a westerly direction the following seven (7) courses:

1. South 72" 03' 08" West a distance of 52.62 feet to a point;

2. South 73" 28' 08" West a distance of 57.79 feet to a point;

3. South 75° 46' 16" West a distance of 61.02 feet to a point;

4. South 78° 1 r 43" West a distance of46.25 feet to a point;

5. South 75° 46' 54" West a distance of 213.20 feet to a point;

6. South 75° 21' 54" West a distance of 325.00 feet to a point;

7. South 78° 35' 53" West a distance of 94.13 feet to a point;

Thence, in a northerly direction. North 13° 35' 51" West a distance of 21.59 feet to a point;

Running thence in an easterly direction the following five (5) courses:

1. North 81° 45' 14" East a distance of 93.74 feet to apoint;

2. North 76° 04' 44" East a distance of 325.70 feet to a point;

3. North 75° 07' 49" East a distance of 213.62 feet to a point;

4. North 75° 45' 14" East a distance of 163.82 feet to a point;

5. North 72° 10' 46" East a distance of 72.03 feet to the point or place of
beginning.

Containing within said bounds 12,936 Sq. Ft. &/or 0.29696 Acres more or less.

Bearings described herein are derivative of NAD 83 NYS Plane Coordinate System, Long
Island Zone.
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EXHIBIT C



Town f East Hampton

300 Panligo Place
East Hampton, NY I 1937-2684

DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING

"HOMAS D. TALMAGE, P.E.

SEP 1 2 201/
fnhnnf; 162

MEMORANDUM

September 12, 2017

FROM:

Planning Board

Thomas Talmage, P.E. Town Engineer 1 i
Site Plan/Special Permit - East Hampton Energy Storage Center, LLC
Premises Situate: 3 Cove Hollow Road, East Hampton

SCTM# 300-185-2-2

As requested, I have reviewed the new submission stamped received by the Planning
Board on September 7, 2017 and I offer the following:

•  Sheet ESH-D-P002-1 Cover Sheet, prepared by Glen Smith dated November
8, 2016 revised March 17, 2017 with the last revision date of August 31, 2017.

•  Sheet ESH-D-P002-2 Map of Survey, prepared by Glen Smith dated
November 8, 2016 revised March 17,2017 with the last revision date of
August 28, 2017.

•  Sheet ESH-D-P002-3 Layout Plan Overall, prepared by Glen Smith dated
November 8, 2016 revised March 17,2017 with the last revision date of
September 1, 2017.

•  Sheet ESH-D-P002-4 Site Plan & Grading Plan, prepared by Glen Smith
dated November 8, 2016 revised March 17, 2017 with the last revision date of
September 1, 2017.

Sheet ESH-D-P002-5 Surface Plan, prepared by Glen Smith dated November
8, 2016 revised March 17, 2017 with the last revision date of September 1,
2017.



®  Sheet ESH-D-P002-6 Erosion Control Details, prepared by Glen Smith dated
November 8, 2016 revised March 17,2017 with the last revision date of
August 28,2017.

•  Sheet ESH-D-P003-1 General Arrangement & Landscape Plan, prepared by
Glen Smith dated November 8,2016 revised March 17,2017 with the last
revision date of August 28,2017.

•  Sheet ESH-D-P004-1 Elevation A, B, C, and D, prepared by Glen Smith dated
November 8, 2016 revised March 17,2017 with the last revision date of
August 28,2017.

9  Sheet ESH-D-P007-1 Equipment Slab & Oil Containments Details, prepared
by Glen Smith dated November 8, 2016 revised March 17,2017 with the last
revision date of August 28,2017.

•  Sheet ESH-D-P008-1 Fence Details, prepared by Glen Smith dated January
26,2017 last revised January 27,2017 with the last revision date of August
28,2017.

•  Sheet ESH-D-P008-2 Sound Wall Details, prepared by Glen Smith dated
March 17, 2017 with the last revision date of August 28, 2017.

•  Sheet ESH-D-POl 0-2 Lighting Plan, prepared by Glen Smith dated November
8,2016 with the last revision date of August 28,2017.

In reference to my comments from my previous April 21,2017 as well as May 11,
2017 memorandum, I find the comments to be satisfactory.

The notes #1 and #2 contained on specification sheet ESH-D-007-I and the
information provided regarding Petro Plug I find to be satisfactory.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact my
office.

Cc: J. Pahwul

C:VJWilkins\engineering\site plansV300-l8S-2-2 E.H. Energy Storage Center, LLC.doc.



aiioffixa



SQILSMAP

np.np.ral Notes

©

The property is described os port of East Hompton Division, Section 195,
Block 2 Lot 2 and is located in the Commercial Industrial and Zone A
Residential Zoning DisWcts. (§255-11-10) Construction will occur entirely
in Commercial Industriol Zoning.
Fire District: East Hampton Fire District
School District: East Hampton School District the
A building permit for the proposed structures will be submitted to the

The'^PlLning^BM^^ revfeilng authority for the site plan;
clearing and construction will not occur until the site plan has been
No^g°rrd1ng?cltaring or'^co^ shall occur until a building permit has
Thfs" submts^slon to State Environmental Quaiity Review (SEQR)
ThSrpioJs E^fLmply^with fire protection requirements approved in writing
This%^'cat?o^n °is'^Sject^to Architectural Review Board approval per
Fenc^'s^priposed with this project will require a building permit and wiil be
require orchitecturol review prior to const^ction per §255-7 30.F.
These plans comply with the General Lighting Standards set forth in

ThfVopSd disturbance will include approximately 0.80 acres and be
exempt from the requirement of o Slormwaler Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP) per Article 11 §216-2.1. definition of Land Development Activity.
♦Sections (§) ore cited from the Town of East Hampton Code

l-:y ./ ..

Index of Sheets
n ic n Drtrti i
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COUNTY OF SUFFOLK _
H

Steven BeUone
SUFFOLK COUNTY EXECUTIVE

Department of
Economic Development and Planning

Theresa Ward n* • • «ni

Deputy County Executive and Commissioner I^^^nment^

August 29,2017

Town of East Hampton
300 Pantigo Place - Suite 103
East Hampton, NY 11937-2684
Attn: Job Potter

Dear Mr. Potter:

Pursuant to Section 2391 & m of the General Municipal Law, the following site plan and
special permit which has been submitted to the Suffolk County Planning Commission is considered
to be a matter for local determination as there appears to be no significant county-wide or inter
community impact(s). A decision of local determination should not be construed as either an
approval or disapproval.

Site Plan/Special Permit Address File No.

East Hampton Energy Storage 030018500 0200 002000 N/A

Comments:

1. A Suffolk County Water Authority public water supply well field is located to the south

east of the battery storage site.

2. Best management practices should be utilized to retain all storm water runoff on site.

3. The applicant should review the Suffolk County Planning Commission entitled
Managing Stormwater - Natural Vegetation and Green Methodologies; guidance for

Municipalities and Developers (V.2.0,2015).

4. The applicant should review the proposed project with the Suffolk Coimty Department of

Health Services with respect to the storage and contairunent of potentially hazardous

materials pursuant to the Suffolk County Sanitary Code Article 7 and 12.

5. No more than 15% of the project landscaping and natural vegetation on site should be

fertilizer dependent vegetation.

6. Vegetative clearing of the Pine Barren habitat on site should be limited to the greatest

extent possible while buffering adjacent residential development to the east and south

from noise and activities related to the battery Storage project.

H. LEE DENNISON BLOG ■ 100 VETERANS MEMORIAL HWY, lltll Fl ■ P.O. BOX 6100 ■ HAUPPAUGE, NY 11788-0099 ■ (631) 853-5191



7. Vegetative clearing of the Pine Barren habitat on site should be limited to the greatest

extent possible while providing wooded corridor connectivity to opens space areas to the

north.

NOTE: Does not constitute acceptance of any zoning action(s) associated therewith before any
other local regulatory board.

Very truly yours.

Sarah Lansdale

Director of Planning

APF/cd Chief Plannel

H. LEE DENNISON BLOG ■ 100 VETERANS MEMORIAL HWY, lltll R ■ P.O. BOX 6100 ■ HAUPPAUGE, NY 11788-0099 ■ (631) 853-5191
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X\.

inJjcnturE,
•V.K.V I.'l*'

i\ •>!' " -i>

iljy of (iinccrcti fiiuJrr.'

** ^CtUJCCil .'UjSChN I.. tiAHluTtK. rcaloJng nl ;vf 0 Luae, In iht

;  VlllaQK 4t<c] town ot baet Hanpton, County of <n'l ^tute of \le<i
I  ' \

1  York, j

j  - !
I  pjrt v( llie firu r-ttt, ^

i  : aoj LQkO tSLAKD LIGHTING COt-ifAllY. a Kcw Ton-, o-.i (.;ulion, having lit j
principal office at 25u Old Country Roac, Klnvula, hasaau County, New j
York,

p<rty of tbe jceond pvt.

^Un£Sf$etO, that the part y' of tbe Btst pvt. ia coasiieuthaol ----
——— 7£H and no/lOO ($10.00) —OeH»«i

iawfeJ aon«y of (fie Ooi'ird 5(a(u. and other Qood and vatuahlo considerations

--""-"-------fu'd by the patt y of (Ac srrend pert

does btzeif frant ai rcletse iloio tbe pill y of (A« secend piirr, its successors

„ , ■ I - and isiieas feierer,

SSUtHAT CERXMN PLCTT, piece or parcel OF LAliD, ehown on a certain nap
eniltlad "Map of Real Property Situate Town of East Henpton, Suffolk

-  I ; County, New York, to be acquired by Long Island Lighting Cotipany for
' r use as a Supplenentary Generating Site", prepared by Ocoffrcy K. Bass,

Land Surveyor, East Henpton, New York, dated Kay lli., 1962 and being nore
particularly bounded and described as fellows:

BEOINNINO at a Railroad nonunent on the northwesterly side of Cove Hollow
Road, which monument la South U0 degrees 5h minutes 30 seconds Hest, a |
distance of UOS.liB feet from the Intersection of the southwesterly side t
of East Hampton-Sag Harbor Turnpike with the northwesterly side of said
Cove Hallow Road, said monument In the northwesterly side of Cove Hollow
Road also being located at the boundary line between land of Long Island
Railroad and land of Judeon L. Banister; running
THENCE along the said northwesterly side of Cove Hollow Rosd the follow
ing three courses and distances:
(1} South IfS degrees Sly minutes 30 seconds West lUlf.U? 'uvt to a marble

monument; , ^
(2) South 30 degrees 55 minutes 10 seconds West bYq.Sh feet to a

marble monument;
(3) South 15 degrees 06 minutes 50 seconds West 11^9.50 feet to land now

or formerly of Maude B. Russell;
THENCE along said last mentioned land the following six courses and
distances: •' _ ^

North li9 degrees 37 minutes 30 seconds West 5B.60 feet;
North 51 degrees 1;2 minutes IfO seconds West 111.55 feet;
North 57-dcgrces 51 minutes 10 seconds West 92.75 feet;
North 60 degrees 09 minutes 00 seconds West 100.3U feet;
South 67 degrees 03 minutes 1;0 seconds West 360.31 feet;
South 06 degrees 36 minutes 20 seconds East 301.h® feet to land now
or formerly of Joseph Repuk;

(2)
(3)
(h)
(5)
(6)



7^NC£ along said land of Joseph Repnh the following two eourtss and
0•3bdnCtf S!

fl} <'«9'"ees k5 nlnutes 20 seconds West 107.29 feet:12} Worth 85 degrees li.2 minutes 20 seconds West lli6.77 feet to Iknd
now or formerly of frank H. Tillinghasti ;

THENCE along said lest mentioned land of Frank H. Tlllinohast the fe'lioih
Ing two courses and distances: T., Vij -
(1) North 07 degrees 02 minutes 10 seconds Wast 687.16 feets i'! ^ '
12) North 03 degrees 32 nlnutes 30 seconds East 262.0? feet of"

Long Island Railroad Company; r^';
TffiNCe North 68 degrees 39 minutes 30 seconds East along aald Jaiid of '
Long Island Railroad Company lI|lt7.1U feet to the Railroad nonusent'at ■
the point or place of beginning. • wnimenv as

Containing an area of approximately 17,58 acres.

fiElNO AND INTENDED TO BE the same preml ses conveyed by Donald' AV^^^d '
and Eberett Foster, as Executors of the Last Will and Teatamant oWf.
J. Arter ̂ uld, deceased, to Judson L. Banister,< by deed datad' n I 'j'l 1 ■ 1

l}' '■«e««"<'ed in the Office of the Clerk of ttia'MriiLuof Suffolk on December 23, 1955 In Liber 1;02;4, of Deeds at Page' • '



S8^

'-r.

feUteot NEW YCRH

CoDnt|< o( SUFFOLK

On the /<S . ity ol August
bHote tsmt

JUDSaJ L. OVNISIER,
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DEED

IjONG ilil.AND LIOHTING COMPANY

TO

MAfUUmPAN OSNBRATION UG

ItaMi MayST. I9n

The land afftdttf by llie wliMn InilntmHil U idtwtfd In

DUlrtet WO
SNtton 119
Block 48
lol 01

on itw laa IMP or TMm oT Bait Hanwion,
CotMly at fttffDtk and Slalo of Now Vock

RECORD AND RBTURN TOi

KRAMBR. LSVIN. NAPTAUB * PRANKm.
MOIWRDAVBNUK

NBW YORK, MNV YORK IMttl

ATTBtmONt RttdalpbdoMVlMfr.Biii.

I'l
1 ̂
I



t

r  - . Pircfl No. JM
^  * .

THiii tNDi(^m^Ut, nwlo dtomii dty or Miy. nlomn bUMM iii4 ntiMy-olilH
t

/

BKrVWKN LONU ISLAND UONTINO COMPANY. I Ntw York cofpomlon
bwInK Moftlco li 17.1 Bni OM CoHiftry RMd. HlckivUlo. N«« York ItlOI. puty oftlwfltit put
«ho 'Ofiiinr*), Md

MARKETSPAN oeNBRATlON UC, t Now York IhnHod lUkUliy compuiy
iMvtnt on oftko « 175 Emi Did Country Roid, HkkivlUo, Now York 1 llOi, puty of tho locond
put (Uio 'Qnnlft*),

WITNtttfilBnt, ihM iko Qntiwr, in oomUoruion oflon Oolian ind otfior viioaMo coaidamlon
paM by dio Cinntw, doot horoby inm nnd rolsoM untu iho OiimM, llio luccouon ind atlin of ibt
finntoo furovor.

all did conain plot, ploco or ptml of laid, with U» buUdlnta and ImprovtmaiM dwroon oroctod,
tUudo. lylflf and bdof In But Hunptoo, Town of But Hunpton, County of SuRbtk and Stato of
Now York, boundod Hid doterlbod Bi M forth to EcMDlo A annosod honto and mado a pan haroof.

r

RoMTvlai unto tho Orantor, ito wccoawn and aaatiiu. a partmnom and porpolual oaiomont for tho
opordlon and maimoouKo of an olociric tiamiinlitlon and illttrtbutlon lubitatlon and rolalod Ikstliiln
on tho oaMmont ptitti doKtlbad on Scbodulo A, topidior with tho right of tograia and ogrou, on foot
and by vobleli. to and foDtnlho dncribod eaoffloM pami and tho adjoining publk roadaovor all
axlMlng and fonira nddi and drivawayt on tho harain eonvayad ptamitoi.

TOOETHBR with all right, itilo ami Inioraai, If any. of tito Qramor, In and to any iirottt and roadi
tbuiilnf iha obovwdaicrlbad pramltaa lo tha cniiar Itnaa (KarooP, TOOETHBR with too ippttnanucaa
and all Iho aalata and rightt of iho Orantor In and to laM pranlaai; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD tho
pfOfflkai harain gtaraad unto tiw Cbiittta, tho MKtaaion and aailgnt of tho Qranko forovor.

AND Iha Orantor, In compUinta with Sactkn 13 of tho Lkn Uw, eovanaata that the Qrintot will
roeolve tho coaiMonulon for ihii convayance and will hold tha righl to racalva t««h cooaMaritka u a
tfuH fond 10 ba appHod lint for tha purpoia of paying tha com of tha Improvamani and wilt ippiy tha
mum nt« to Iha paymam of tha COM af Iha Improvamani bafon tBlng any put of Iha taut of the
lama for any other putpoia.

The ward 'party' ihatt be coiuiruod at If It road 'partlea' whenever tho lontoof ihla indenture lo
raRulrei.

AND the OraMor covenanu that It will aMcuta and procura any forthar necouary auuruica of tha
iltia to Mdd prombai.

IN WrrNRtai WIlBRIIoy, the OrmiDr hat duly axacutad ihk doad tha day and yau nni above
written.

LONO tSUND LIOHTINO COMPANY

Hv!

William E, SMgu,
Vleo'Prfaldaiit, IM Biiala

.STATE OF NEW YORK. COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On tha 37ih day of May. IMS, bafoia ma panonilly cima William B. Stelga?&'nia
known, who, being by ma duty iwom, did dipoao and my that be reahks at 175 Ban Old Country
Road, Kkkiville, New Y«k, that he li a V|ce*preaMenl of LONQ ISLAND LIOHTINO
(TIMPANY, Iho aorporukn dmerlbed to and whkh exocttted the foregoing itnirumem; and that ho
kigned his name thtrato by order of the board of dircctori of lald corpontkn.

doiiry Publk

AMQFiAtueMvn
NDtSry r>iiUb Slow al Knvtbrfl

rv'rtiVii li, rintMs (VKcihr.,,
1* *.l ls-rtn« July a 1. 11) Sv



Schedule A

Oesorlyelen of fareai ff 914
iHffelk Cemfey Map (IttY)

Itot 03> DlatvlQt 0900, laatian 109, tleek
aitaatad in

laat laapeen, Tewn of Baat laapten
•of folk caanty, Itata at ftaw task

0-ia42<

oa

lapinaiag a« tha noathaaafeaciy aasnae aC kha haeain daaaelbnd
pvepacty tha aaid tmia paint ac plaaa e< bapinninp bainp aara fuiiy
daaacibad and laaatad aa faiXawat

tapinninp at a PaiXcaad aanaaant at tha intavaaetian af tha
narthwaataaXy »i«ht-af-«iay Xina at Cava laXlaw Paad and tha aaathavXy
«iOht-at-«ay Xina at tha Lanp XaXand haiXeaad tha trua paint ar pXaoa
at bayinninyj minaino thanea aXanp tha naethwaatarXy ai^t-af-way
Xina at Oava 8aXXc« Raad tha toXXawing thcaa (9) aauvaaai

X. lauth 40* 94' 90" Maat Xt4.49 taat ta a aacbXa aonuaant;
a. ianth 90* 99' X0» Paat 974.94 taat ta a aacbXa aantaanti
3. Oauth X9* 00* 80" Ifaat X40.90 taat ta Xand naa ae

taiaaaXy at Mauda B. huaaaXii

thanea aXanp aaid aantianad Xand tha taXXawing ain «l eauaaaai
X. Maath 40* 97» 90" Ifaat 80.10 taat ta a painty

40" treat XIX.99 taat ta a paint)
XO" Maat Oa.79 taat ta a painti
00" Waat X00.94 taat ta a paint)
40" Waat 900.9X taat ta a paint)

a. Marth 91* 49'

9. Wavth 97* 91•
4. Naeth 00* 00*
9. Oauth 07* 09'
0. Oauth 00* 90' aO" Beat 901.40 taat ta Xand new as

taiaacXy at Jaaaph Bapuk)

Tbanaa aXang tha land at Jaaaph Bapuk tha taXXaaing twa ta)

1. fauth 00* 48' 20" Waat 107.20 taat ta a paint)
a. Macth 08* 42* ao« Waat 140.77 taat ta Xand new aa

taiaacXy at Paank 8. tiXiinghaat)

Thanea aXaag aaid Xaat mntienad Xand at Ttank 8. TiXiinghaat
tha faXXawing t«a (2) cauaaaai

X, Hoath 07* oa' XO" Waat 087.XO taat ta a paint;
a.Maath 09* 92' 90" Beat 202.07 taat to tha aautbaaXy

aight>oC*May Xiao at Xiang ZaXand BaiXaaad;

Thanea Maath 00* 90' 90" Beat 1447.14 taat aXang aaid Xand of
long ZaXand BaiXaaad ta tha aaXXaaad atonuBant tha taua point aa pXaea
of beginning)

eantaining within aaid baunda 17.80 ao)raa aaaa aa Xaaa.

Baing and intandad ta ba tha aaaa paaaiaaa convayad to tha party
of tha fiaat paat by daada aaaaadad in tha BuffaXk County CXaaka
Offiaa aa faXlawa;

Dag^^Da^ad
Daaaabaa 19, X08S
luiguat X9, XOOa

Baaaadad

Xdbaa 4044, Paga 114
bibaa 9224, faga 499

asgg arm.
huguat 9X, X002

bagaX Daaaaiptian waa
aatabXiahad taon aap byt
oaaffaay B. Baaa 0/8/02

inga, Diataneaa and haaa
prapaaty aaaa aaaputad
lilXea Oyatas Boavayaa
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DasailptioB «t *«ee*l t 914 laeeMne (■ubatatioR)
luffelk eeunty Tee Hep (1997]

t/0 Let oa, Diakeiet 0900< ieotlon 199i lleek oa
aituakad in

laat la^teni Tewn of laat Haapton
luCfelk County« itnte of Now York

loginninv at the neaeheoatosly eevnos ef the henin deaoelbed
paepoBty the aeid teue point oc plaoo ef boQtnning
beinff Kore fully deaecibed end loeeted oa fellewat

lepinninp at a Kailfoad iwauaent at the intaaaaetien of the
neathMoataely cipht-ef-way Una ef cove Hellew Read and the aeuthacly
ripht-ef-way line ef the leap Ialand Railcoad (Nentauk Raaneh)t
Runninp thanoa alenp the aeuthaaly sipht-ef-way lina ef the lenp
Xalaad Raileaad feutb 99* 99' 90" Neat 999.19 feat to a peinti Phanea
thaeuph p/e let oa ieuth 01* 30' 90" laat 99.00 to tha taua point ea
plaea ef bapinninpi

Phanoa eentinuinp thaeuph p/e let 09 tha fellewinp feua (4)

1. ieuth 09* 11' 09" Neat 391,98 feet to a pointt
a. Heath 78* 11' 14" Neat 417,19 feet to a point;
9, Heath 01* 39' 94" Neat 119,90 feat to a point;
4. Heath 99* 97' 99" laat 437,19 faat to the taua point or

plaea ef bapinninp;

Centaininp within eaid bounds 1,« aoaaa nera ea laaa.
a part of .

lainp and intended to ba/tha aaM paaniaaa eenvayad to tha party ef
the firat part by daads racerdad in tha fuffelk County Clarka Cffiea
aa fellowa;

Ubar 4044, tape 114
Liber 9334, tape 499

Raaeadad Pate

Saeaabar 39, 1999
Rupuat 91, 1993

■aarinpa, Oiatanoes and Area
ef pr^arty were cenputad
by Lilee tyataai lurveyer

Dead Oatad

Daeaabar 19, 1999
Rupuat 19. 1993

Lapal Oeseriptien waa
aatabliahad frea nap bys
Roy 0, Hunt La 9090330
Leap Zeland Liphtinp Co
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Exhibit 2

Keyspan Generation LLC - East Hampton Property

Poperty as of December 31,2016

Total Square Net Book Value of
Footage Square Footage of Proportion of Leased Property

Total Original Cost (17.58 acres) Leased Property* Property Leased ^

Land $ 51,580.35 765,785 36,111 4.72% $ 2,432

* Leased Property is Section 185, Block 2, p/o Lot 2
** Land is not depreciated
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A-LPI n ̂

DUNEALPIN FARM PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION. INC.

CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

July 11,2017

Job Potter, Chairperson
East Hampton Town Planning Board
300 Pantigo Place, Suite 103
East Hampton NY 11937

Dear Mr. Potter:

1 am writing on behalf of the Dune Alpin Property Owners Association which strongly objects to
the proposed approximately 4,200 sq. ft. energy storage facility to be constructed within a 1.32-
acre site of the 17.6-acre site adjacent to the LIRR (East Hampton Energy Storage Center or
"EHESC").

We urge the Board to provide the neighbors of the EHESC (including the Dune Alpin Property
Owners Association and the homeowners on Cove Hollow Road) with an independent third-
party study addressing how the facility will be constructed and the impact it may have on its
nei^bors and on the environment. Although the proposed construction area is zoned both
residential and commercial, this zoning was created in the early 1960s. In the past 50 plus years,
the neighborhood has changed dramatically and has become considerably more residential.

There have been many objections from nearby residents, including those directly on Horseshoe
Drive and on Cove Hollow Road. Specifically, homeowners are concerned about 1) the constant
noise levels that would emanate from this new facility, 2) the height of the facility, 3) the
adequacy of the sound buffers, 4) the outdoor lighting, 5) appropriate landscaping and 6) the
width of the reserve area between the facility and adjacent homes. We are also concerned about
the adequacy of the safeguards, should this facility be built. Having EHESC operational 24
hours 7 days a week, so that the interior temperature of this 4,200 sq. ft. facility would be
maintained at a constant level, will only add to the existing noise levels of the area, including
from the airport and the railroad. This noise could be a constant hum throughout the year, and
would be especially disturbing during the summer months.

2 SHETLAND COURT • EAST HAMPTON, NY 11937 • (631) 324-3353 • FAX (631) 324-3370
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Wind turbines are expected to generate power off the coast of Montauk by 2022, and these
turbines will also bring additional power to EHESC. Once this facility is built, it may be
impossible to control the noise emanating from the storage center. Since the Dune Alpin
community and the homes on Cove Hollow Road are already adversely affected by the Long
Island Rail Road, the planes overhead, and the existing emergency generator, any additional
battery storage system would only further increase the noise level that would negatively impact
the surrounding community and neighboring homes.

i respectfully ask you to review our concerns and look forward to hearing from you.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Steven Lambert, President
On Behalf of the Board of Directors

SL:lmc
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Agency Use Only |If applicable)

Projccl: East Hamplon Battery Sloraoe

Date; May 11.2017

Short Environmental Assessment Form

Part 2 - Impact Assessment

Part 2 is to be completed by the Lead Agency.
Answer all of the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by
the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by
the concept "Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed actionT'

No, or

small

impact
may

occur

Moderate

to large
impact
may

occur

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations? iZl □

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? 13 □
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? m □
4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental eharaeteristics that caused the

establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? m 1  1
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or

aflcct existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? 0 □
6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate

reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? 0 □
7. Will the proposed action impact existing:

a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

0 □
0 □

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeolo^cal,
architectural or aesthetic resources? 0 □

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
watcrbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)? 0 □

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems? 0 □

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? 0 □

PRINT FORM Page 1 of2



Agency Use Only [If applicable]

Project:

Date:

East Hampton Battery

May 11. 2017

Short Environmental Assessment Form

Part 3 Determination ofSignificance

For every question in Part 2 (hat was answered "moderate to large impact may occur", or if tlicre is a need to explain why a
particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please
complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufTtcicnt detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that
have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency
determined that the impact may or will not be signiflcanl. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting,
probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-
term, long-term and cumulative impacts.

Project Description:

See attached

□ Check this box if you have determined, Ixiscd on the information and analysis above, and any supponing documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse inpacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.
Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Planning Board
Name of Lead Agency Date

Job Potter Chairman

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer

PRINT FORM Page 2 of2
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Table D-i
Cumulative Analysis - Existing Facilities Combined With the East Hampton Energy Storage

Project at Property Line Locations
Modeled Sound Levels and Town of East Hampton Noise Ordinance Sotmd Levels

(Octave Bands are in dB)
Octave Band Center Frequency (Hz)

Location

Nighttime Residential
District Limit

1 - Surrey Coun

2 - Horseshoe Drive North

3 - Horseshoe Drive South

4 - Cove Hollow Road
^uthwest
5 - Cove Hollow Road
Southeast

6 - Buell lane Extension

7 - Cove Hollow Road

75 70

59 61

65 m
59 60

62 62

65 66

59 60

125 250 500 1,000 2,000 4,000 8,000

Residential Receptors

49

49 1  39 41 37 3J 20 3 YES

54 wm 46 43 37 29 12 YES

49 40 38 33

49
1

38 41 39 33

53 42 45 42 37

47 37 39 1 36 31

36 38 ' 36 30

Commercial Receptor
Nighttime
Commercial/Industrial 55 78 73 67
District Limit

60 1 55 51 46 ;  43
1

40

8 - Hardscrabble Court ] 55 72 73 60 50 ; 52 60 44 35 26 YES
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Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Tnstructiong for Completipg

,  n The aonlicant Of Droicct sponsor IS responsible for the Completion of Part 1. Rcsponscs

respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current mformation.
Compte aU i.«m m P«. 1. You my iOao provid. any addidoual infonuadon which you boUce will be uaeded by oruaeful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Name of Action or Project:

East Hampton Energy Storage Project

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map).
section 195. Block 2 Lot 2 located on Cove Holtow Road. Town of East Hampton. Suffolk County. New York

iSf P^is L* F<«Saaou.ee. 12015 SF RFP)» uwa. w<pae«d eaak lewi «,u™«i.ula.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Telephone: 561-304-5783
Name of Applicant or Sponsor

E-Mail: R03s.Groffman@nexteraenefgy.com
East Hampton Energy Storage Center. LLC

700 Universe Boulevard Zip Code
33408City/PO:

Juno Beach —

i. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordmance.
U y es, anacn a naiiauy«, _ _ continue to Question 2.

IX to Pun 'f -d
0

. ^may be affected m me muiuwpamy ouu : —

2. D«= d.. Ihopobrf .«iuu luquh. . punun. ̂.provid 0, fUudiug liou. «y odier govunuueuud Ageucy?
«• ..amua an^ nr anorCVEi:If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval

Tovwi of East Hampton SHe Plan/Spedai Permrt Approval

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action/
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?
c Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?

17.6 acres

0.8 acres

0.8 acres

"■ ElRu5id»dal(subud».)
0FO«S. ElAsriculuu. OMuadc DOdiuKspbciiy):.
□Parkland J

Page 1 of 3



J S. Is (he proposed action,
a. A pemiitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

NO YES N/A

□ E □
□ E □

6 Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape?

NO YES

□ El
7  Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?
IfYfX! identifv-NameiSGPA Reason:Prctect groundwaler, Agency:Long Island Regional Planning. Oate:3-19-93

NO YES

□ El
8  a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

NO YES

E C
□ B
E IZ.

9 Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

NO YES

□ 0
10 Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No describe method for providing potable water:

NO YES

El □
The oroDOsed Protect will have no need to connect to any water supply.

11 Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?
If fnr providing wastewater treatment:

The nronosed Prolect will have no need to connect to any wastewater utility.

NO YES

El □

12 a Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic
Places?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

NO YES

El
"El

c

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjommg the proposed action, contam
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

INU

E □
B □

If Yes, identify the wetland or wateroooy ana exieni oi aiiciauuua m sijuaib aww.

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on th^roject site. Check all that t
□ Shoreline 0 Forest □Agricultural/grasslands □ Early mid-successional
□ Wetland □Uiban □Suburban

ippiy:

15 Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?

NO

El
YES

□
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO

|/|
YES

1 1
" l7. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-pomt sources.
'^I'will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? El NO DyES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems '
If Yes, briefly describe: ^ '

NO

□
YES

El

Page 2 of3



'is Does the proposed action include consmiction or other activities that result in the impoundment of
water or other Uquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: — —

NO

E

YES

□

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe; — □

fnr tw7iffdP"« wacts?

or NO YES

If Yes, describe:. □

"l affirm that the INFOKMiTION PROVIDED iJiOVt 14 IKUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MVknowledge ^ I I / y
A  1- —»/ mmr- " Groffman. East Hampton Energy Storage Center LLC Date: kLi L

f v^riitivP pirertor of East Hampton Energy Storage Cei:teaJ£_

PRINT FORM Page 3 of 3
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ART1CI.E 4

TAXES

Section 4.01 (a) Effective on the Lease Commencement Date, Tenant covenants and
agrees, as hereinafter provided, to pay any reasonably documented increases in real estate taxes
assessed due to the (i) construction and operation of the BESS on the Premises and (ii)
increases in the valuation of the Land (collectively "Impositions"). Tenant shall, during the
Term of this Lease, pay and discharge, as Additional Rent, all Impositions not later than thirty
(30) days prior to the due date thereof, or thirty (30) days prior to the day any fine, penally,
interest or cost may be added thereto as imposed by law for the non-payment thereof, if such
day is used to determine the due date of the respective item; provided, however, that if, by law,
any Imposition may at the option of the taxpayer be paid in installments (whether or not
interest shall accrue on the unpaid balance of such Imposition), Tenant may exercise the option
to pay the same in such installments, provided such installment payments are not prohibit^ by
the terms of any Mortgage and provided further that the amount of all installments of any such
Impositions (other than installments of special improvement assessments), which are a lien or
charge on the Premises during the Term of this Lease and which are to become due and
payable after the Expiration Date, shall (subject to the terms of any Mortgage which requires
an amount equal to such Impositions to be deposited with the holder of such Mortgage) be
deposited with Landlord for such payment on the date which shall be one (1) year immediately
prior to the Expiration Date.

(b) The parties agree that nothing herein contained shall require Tenant to
pay municipal, state or federal income, inheritance, estate, succession, transfer or gift taxes of
Landlord, or any corporate franchise taxes imposed upon I.andlord or any successor of
Landlord; provided, however, that if at any time during the Term of this Lease die method of
real estate taxation prevailing at the commencement of the Term hereof shall be altered so that
any new tax, assessment, levy (including, but not limited to, any municipal, state or federal
levy), imposition or charge, or any part thereof, measured by or based in whole or in part upon
the Premises or the Rental, shall be imposed upon Landlord, then all such taxes, assessments,
levies, impositions or charges, or the part thereof to the extent that they are so measured or
based, shall be deemed to be included within the term "Impositions" for the purposes hereof, to
the extent that such Impositions would be payable if the Premises were the only property of
Landlord subject to such Impositions, and Tenant shall pay and discharge the same as herein
provided in respect of the payment of Impositions.

Section 4.02 Any Imposition, other than an Imposition which has been converted into
installment payments as referred to in Section 4.01 hereof, relating to a fiscal period of the
taxing authority, a part of which period is included within the Terra of this Lease and a part of
which is included in a period of time after the expiration or termination of the Term of this
Lease, shall (whether or not such Imposition shall be assessed, levied, conHrmcd, imposed
upon or in respect of or become a lien upon the Premises, or shall become payable during the
Term of this Lease) be apportioned between Landlord and Tenant as of the expiration or
termination of the Term of this Lease, so that Tenant shall pay that portion of such Imposition
which that part of such fiscal period included in die period of time prior to the expiration or
termination of the Term of this Lease bears to such fiscal period, and Landlord shall pay the
remainder thereof, provided, however, that Tenant shall not be entitled to receive any



apportionment if there be a Default hereunder.

Section 4.03 Any certificate, advice or bill of the appropriate official designated by law
to make or issue the same or to receive payment of any Imposition, of nonpayment of such
Imposition, shall be prima facie evidence that such Imposition is due and unpaid at the time of
the making or issuance of such certificate, advice or bill, at the time or date stated therein.

ARTICLE 5

NO PERSONAL LIABILITY OF LANDLORD

Section 5.01 Notwithstanding anything to tltc contrary in this Lease, in any action or
proceeding brought to enforce any of the obligations of Lmdlord (which term when used only
in this Article shall be deemed to include "Related Parties of Landlord, as such term is defined
below) hereunder, the judgment or decree shall be enforceable against Landlord only to the
extent of the interest of Landlord in the Premises, and any such judgment shall not be subject
to the execution on, nor be a lien on, any assets of Landlord other than its interest in the
Premises, it being specifically understood and agreed that Landlord shall have no other
liability, personal or otherwise, hereunder. The term "Related Parties" shall mean and include:
(i) Landlord and any officer, director, or shareholder of Landlord; (ii) any partner of Landlord
or any partner of any partner of Landlord or any shareholder, officer, or director of any
corporate partner of Landlord: (iii) any legal representative, heir, estate, successor, or assignee
of any of the foregoing; and (iv) any corporation (or any officer, director, or shareholder
flicrcof), partnership (or any partner thereof), individual, or entity to which the interest of
Landlord in the Premises or part thereof or interest therein shall have been transferred (or any
legal representative, heir, estate, successor, or assignee of any thereoQ.

ARTICLE 6

INSURANCE

Section 6.01 Prior to commencement of construction of the asphalt roadbed forming a
part of Common Area I (as described in Section 39 herein) or any Improvements on the
Premises, Tenant, at its own cost and expense, shall maintain, at a minimum:

(a) Insurance on all of the Premises, including jjersonal property, under an
"All Risk" policy or its equivalent (e.g;, a "Special Causes of Lo.ss" policy), with replacement
cost valuation and an agreed value endorsement (hereinafter referred to as "All Risk") in an
amoimt equal to not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the full replacement cost of the
Improvements (determined without regard to depreciation of the Improvements, but exclusive
of foundations and footings). If not included within the All Risk coverage above, Tenant shall
also carry or cause to be carried (X) coverage against damage due to water and sprinkler
leakage and collapse and flood (to the extent such coverage can be obtained at commercially
reasonable rates in the State), which shall be written with limits of coverage of not less than the
then replacement value per occurrence, and (Y) earthquake insurance in an amount equal to not
less than ten percent (10%) of the replacement cost of the Improvements. Such policy shall be
endorsed with (i) replacement coverage, (ii) an agreed amormt clause (waiving applicable co
insurance clause) in accordance with such determinatioa or appraisal, and (iii) coverage for
demolition co.sts and increased costs of construction due to changes in Requirements.
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Fee: $25.00

BUILDINQ DEPARTMENT

Town of East Hampton

Certificate of Occupancy

No. . .12W3.(?.2.9.7,?7940,29337,29509.29761) Date .... 29. 19. .94

This certifies that the structure located at
(STREET)

East Hampton
•' Map No , Block No.

(HAMLET)

Lot No (Tax Map No. 300— )» as shown on

xxaattecaheEksurvey dated .. .Fal)r.uai:y.27^. .1992., prepared by .. Albert, fl.. .RaJphxTr, L..S,.

, conforms substantially to the approved plans and

specifications heretofore filed in this office with Application for Building Permit, pursuant to which

Building Permit No as. ahove., dated as. ijidicatejd .onHv™issui8,'^an(^ conforms to all of the

requirements of the applicable provisions of the law. The occupancy for which this certificate is

issued is One .genaxator,. iadditlpn. .to. elactilcal. aubstatJUm, :8plJLl .containment, area,

.sq. ft. .control. Jionse. and .genacation. A .transmission. atatlon.,xeplacemant .of. 550 gallon
waste oil tank.

This certificate is issued to WRQ .IHKtHp. I^IQHTXHQ .COMPAHX
(OWNER. uaefewraiowewatHBc

of the aforesaid structure.

Site Plan-5/9/90; 9/4/91; 10/23/91;

ARB 9/19/91; 11/7/91;

CHIEE BUILOINS INSPECTOR

FREDERICK E. SELLERS

FORM 9
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apportionment if there be a Default hereunder.

Section 4.03 Any certificate, advice or bill of the appropriate official designated by law
to make or issue the same or to receive payment of any Imposition, of nonpayment of such
Imposition, shall be prima fecie evidence that such Imposition is due and unpaid at the time of
the making or issuance of such certificate, advice or bill, at the time or date stated therein.

ARTICLE 5

NO PERSONAL LIABILITY OF LANDLORD

Section S.Ql Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Lease, in any action or
proceeding brought to enforce any of the obligations of Landlord (which term when used only
in this Article shall be deemed to include "Related Parties" of Landlord, as such term is defined
below) hereunder, the judgment or decree shall be enforceable against Landlord only to the
extent of the interest of Landlord in the Premises, and any such judgment shall not be subject
to the execution on, nor be a lien on, any assets of Landlord other than its interest in the
Premises, it being specifically understood and agreed that Landlord shall have no other
liability, personal or otherwise, hereunder. The term "Related Parties" shall mean and include:
(i) Landlord and any ofiRcer, director, or shareholder of Landlord; (ii) any partner of Landlord
or any partner of any partner of Landlord or any shareholder, officer, or director of any
corporate partner of Landlord: (iii) any legal representative, heir, estate, successor, or assignee
of any of the foregoing; and (iv) any corporation (or any officer, director, or shareholder
thereof), partnership (or any partner thereof), individual, or entity to which the interest of
Landlord in the Premises or part thereof or interest therein shall have been transferred (or any
legal representative, heir, estate, successor, or assignee of any thereof).

ARTICLE 6

INSURANCE

Section 6.01 Prior to commencement of construction of the asphalt roadbed forming a
part of Common Area I (as described in Section 39 herein) or any Improvements on the
Premises, Tenant, at its own cost and expense, shall maintain, at a minimum:

(a) Insurance on all of the Premises, including i^rsonal property, under an
"All Risk" policy or its equivalent (e.g;, a Special Causes of Loss policy), with replacement
cost valuation and an agreed value endorsement (hereinafter referred to as "All Risk") in an
amount equal to not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the full replacement cost of the
Improvement'; (determined without regard to depreciation of the Improvements, but exclusive
of foundations and footings). If not included within the All Risk coverage above. Tenant shall
also carry or cause to be carried (X) coverage against damage due to water and sprinkler
leakage and collapse and flood (to the extent such coverage can be obtained at commercially
reasonable rates in the State), which shall be written with limits of coverage of not less than the
then replacement value per occurrence, and (Y) earthquake insurance in an amoimt equal to not
less than ten percent (10%) of the replacement cost of the Improvements. Such policy shall be
endorsed with (i) replacement coverage, (ii) an agreed amount clause (waiving applicable co
insurance clause) in accordance with such determination or appraisal, and (iii) coverage for
demolition costs and increased costs of construction due to changes in Requirements.



(b) Commercial genera) liability insurance against liability for bodil^ni^
anddcall^ru^roDe^^aniaBc^l^uc^nsu^ to be in such amounts equal to HjjjjjmH

Such commercial insurance shall

be written on an occurrence basis with respect to the Premises and all operations related
thereto, whether conducted on or off the Premises, and coverage shall include specifically the
Premises, Common Areas and parking areas, streets, alleys and sidewalks adjoining or
appurtenant to the Premises.

(c) workers' compensation insurance for statutory obligations imposed by
applicable laws;

d) employers liability insurance with a limit of

(e) automobile liability, covering all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles
used in connection with lease operations with a minimum combined single limit of liability of

and

(t") pollution liability, covering any sudden and accidental pollution liability
which may arise out of, under, or in connection with this T-ease, including all Work and
Services to be performed by or on behalf of Tenant, or that arise out of the TenanCyist^fanv
owned, non-owned or hired vehicles, with a minimum limit of liability of

(g) excess or umbrella liability insurance which shall apply to eommercial
general liability; empIovcr^iabilit^n^utomobil^mbilirWasu^^ (b), (d) and

If, by reason of changed circumstances or economic conditions, the insurance amounts
referred to in this I.easc become in Landlord's reasonable judgment inadequate with respect to
industry standards, increase the amounts of such insurance promptly upon Landlord's
reasonable request.

At the request of Landlord, provide and keep in force such other insurance in such
amounts as may from time to time be required by any Governmental Authority.

Section 6.02 (i) All insurance provided by Tenant, as required by this Article, shall be
carried for the benefit of Landlord. Tenant and the holder of any Mortgage as their respective
interests may appear, and shall name Landlord and the holder of any Mortgage as additional
insureds (except for the workers' compensation insurance). The loss under policies insuring
against damage to the Premises by fire or other casualty shall be payable to Tenant.

(ii) All insurance required by any provision of this Lease sliall be
issued by such responsible insurance companies licensed or authorized to do business in the
Stale and having a rating of A- or better and a fmancial class of "'VII' or better (or the then
equivalent of such ratings) as rated by A.M. Bests Insurance Guide (or any successor
publication of comparable standing). All policies referred to in this Lease shall be in such



fonn reasonably acceptable to Landlord and shall be obtained by Tenant for periods of not less
than one (I) year. Tenant and Landlord shall cooperate in connection with the collection of
any insurance moneys that may be due in the event of loss. The insurance requirements
addressed herein may be satisfied with any combination of primary and excess insurance.

(iii) All premiums on policies referred to in this Lease shall be paid by
Tenant. The copies of such certificates of insurance evidencing such policies shall be delivered
to the Landlord immediately upon receipt from the insurance company or companies (and such
originals may be delivered by Landlord to the holder of a Mortgage). New or renewal
certificates replacing any certificates expiring during the Term hereof shall be delivered to
Landlord at least thirty (30) days before the date of expiration. Premiums on policies shall not
be financed in any matmer whereby the lender, on defrult or otherwise, shall have the right or
privilege of surrendering or cancelling the policies.

Section 6.03 Every policy of insurance referred to in this Lease shall contain an
agreement by the insurer Aat no cancellation or non-renewal of the coverages afforded under
said policies will be effective until at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice of such
cancellation or non-renewal has been given to Landlord in accordance with Article 27 of this
Lease.

Section 6.04 Landlord shall, at all times during the Term, maintain in effect a policy or
policies of insurance consistent with the requirements set forth in Section 6.01 covering the
Common Areas. Any insurance provided for in this Section may be affected by a policy or
policies of blanket insurance covering additional items or locations.

ARTICLE 7

USE OF CASUALTY INSURANCE PROCEEDS

Section 7.01 If the Improvements shall be destroyed or damaged in whole or in part by
fire or other casualty (including any casualty for which insurance was not obtained or
obtainable) of any kind or nature, or^nary or extraordinary, foreseen or unforeseen, Tenant
shall give to Landlord immediate notice thereof, and Tenant, at its own cost and expense,
whether or not such damage or destruction shall have been insured, and vsdiether or not
insurance proceeds, if any, shall be sufficient for the purpose, shall (i) if the Initial
Construction had been performed or had been in the process of being performed prior to the
casualty, promptly repair, alter, restore, replace and rebuild the same, at least to the extent of
the value of the Improvements prior to such occurrence and to as nearly as possible to the
character of the Improvements existing immediately prior to such occunence, and (ii) if the
Initial Construction had not been performed prior to the casualty, perform such work to ensure
the safety of the Premises; and Landlord ^all in no event be called upon to repair, alter,
replace, restore or rebuild such Improvements or any portion thereof, or to pay any of the costs
or expenses thereof In lieu of restoring or rebuilding the Improvements, Tenant shall have the
option, upon twelve (12) months prior written notice to Landlord, to terminate the Lease,
provided Tenant removes all the Improvements located within the Premises (within the
aforesaid twelve (12) month period) and delivers the Premises to Landlord m the materially
same condition existing as of the Lease Commencement Date. The asphalt roadbed shall not
be removed by Tenant.

11
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board of the town of east HAMPTON
EAST HAMPTON, NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application

r-fi

SEP 14 2017

rlANlvillMR Rf57i:Rf)

SITE PLAN/

of SPEaAL PERMIT
approval

EAST HAMPTON
ENERGY STORAGE CENTER, LLC
SITE PLAN/SPECIAL PERMIT

SCTM #300-185-2-2

,ADOPTED: 9/ 13/ 17

FINDINGS AND nFTRRMTNATJOlv Qff THR RQAPn

submitted to the Board by staff or memoranda or correspondence made or
application, and inspection of the subject pro^rlj^^^' hearing on the

A. PROJECT DESCRTPTTHM

1. type OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

To™ ^ of Chapter 255 (Zoning) of the Eaat Hampton

3. DKOUPTION OF PROPOSED WORK: Constnict^ 46' 4" x 89' 8" or 4 154 , «

inverters a metering cSi^sS I ge^ S " !°^~th Iransfonners and

5. OWNER OF PROPERTY: National Grid
East Hampton Energy Storage Center LLC

7. PROPOSED SITE PLAN- FHS n PnnoT c^-! n.

®- property location and DESCRTPTTOtvt

1. SUFFOLK COUNTY TAX MAP DESIGNATION: #300-185-02-02



2. STREET LOCATION: 3 Cove Hollow Road
3. CONTIGUOUS WATER BODIES: N/A
4. HAMLET OR GEOGRAPHIC AREA: East Hampton
5. SITE DESCRIPTION & EXISTING IMPROVEMFNT<i. Th^ cWa i .• i r,

7. FILED MAP NUMBER: N/A
8. DATE OF MAP FILING: N/A
9. BLOCK NUMBER IN FILED MAP: N/A
10. LOT NUMBER IN FILED MAP: N/A

C. ZONING CLASSIFICATTOinj

I' CommercialIndustrial& A Residence2. ZONING OVERLAY DISTRICT: N/A

D. SEORA RF.VTF.W

1. SEQRA CLASSIFICATION: Unlisted
2. LEAD AGENCY: East Hampton Planning Board
3. DETERMINATION OF SIGNIFICANCE; Negative declaration
4. DATE OF DETERMINATION: May 17,2017

county COMMISSION REVIEW/AnmnONAL FINDINGS OF FArr

^ppl^or firefightog pi^oses. He further advised that the Chief of the East Hampton FireD^t .s confiden, „ u.eir ability ,o respond and address any concjZC^rftom

^parJm S"®""

1' of Lithium Ion Battery Energy Storage Systems renort

analyses mdicates that the maximum dBA levels pennitted mdcr the Town Sde Seachieved withm the boundaries of the parcel. H.e Cumulative Noise Cc/XX"
(  hment D), prepared by TRC and dated received February 3.2017, analyzed the noise from



the existing and proposed facility and demonstrated that the project noise at seven residential and
one commercial receptor points off site. Surrey Court, Horseshoe Drive North, Horseshoe Drive
South Cove Hollow Road Southwest, Cove Hollow Road Southeast, Buell Lane Extension
Cove Hdlow Road, complied with the Town Code. Table D-2, East Hampton Energy Storage
Project Combined with the Existing Facilities at Property Line Locations Cumulative Noise
Impact Analysis (dBA), demonstrated that the noise emanating from the project operating at lull
capacity with the noise from the existing facility factored in, will comply with dBA limits set
§185-3 of the Town Code.

6. A Draft Emergency Action and Safety Plan, prepared by TRC and dated received
Febniaiy 3,2017, was submitted to the file. This plan establishes the planned response actions
that will be taken by remote Control Room Operators that oversee the 24/7 operation of the site
md other emergency personnel. In the document, the plan is described as a "living" document
that will need to be revised over time based on experience. Appendix 3 of the document
includes a list of organizations, titles, and telephone numbers to be contacted by the Control
Operator during an emergency.

•  .4 Arrangement Plan Safety stamped and signed by Glen A. Smith datedrevised May 1,2017 notes a number of safety design features that are part of the project:

compliance with town CODE OR OTHER REOUIRF.MENTS OF f AW

Based upon the foregoing, the Planning Board finds that the application as approved
subject to any conditions or modifications specified in § H below, meets the followine
requirements: ®

1a r- . application contains all necessaiy elements of a site plan as enumerated in § 255-6-
50 of the Town Code.

2. The application meets the standards enumerated for review of site plans in § 255-6-60 of
the Town Code. r a

i' n general standards required for the issuance of a special permitby § 255-5-40 of the Town Code, in that:

(A) Nature of use. The use proposed will be in harmony vrith and promote the general
purposes of Chapter 255 of the Town Code as the same are set forth in § 255-1-11 thereof.

(B) Lot area. The lot area is sufficient, appropriate, and adequate for the use, as well as
reasonably anticipated operation and expansion thereof.

(C) Adjacent properties. The proposed use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable
01 adjacent residential properties located in residential zoning districts. use



A number of mitigative measures have been included in the project that will limit visibility of the
project from rieighbonng residential areas on the westerly and southerly sides. A Map of^
Survey PIm signed and stamped by Glen A. Smith, P.E. dated May 1,2017 depicts a Lnic
easement that is proposed over existing wooded areas of the site that will ensure that these areas
are kept in their natural state in perpetuity and as such will provide buffering to residential areas
to the west and south. The easement varies in width from 100' to approximately 250' on the
westerly side of the property, bordering Horseshoe Drive and from 150' to approximately 500'
on the southerly side facing Cove Hollow Road. This easement will prevent »y further cleLg
or development in the area of the easement.

To further reduce visibility to neighboring residential areas, the project includes a proposal to

riSlL » native evergreen, on the southerly
SI ̂ ''"k of the project site. An edge of clearingline has ̂ so been mcoyorated into the project that will limit the extent of clearing that can occur

on the^e as a result of this project. A project limiting fence will be required to be installed and
mspected pnor to commencmg clearing, grading or construction of the site.

The site presently utilizes gas powered portable generators to supplement the output of the
substation dunng times of peak energy need. These portable generators generate noise that is
unmitigated. It is anticipated that the subject project will eliminate or at least greatly reduce the
need to rely on these generators and as such will have a beneficial impact on the neighborhood.

^  noise impacts on
of thP r? proposed for the project were relocated offof the roof to a location on the easterly side of the building so as to reduce the potential for noise

SS So"""! attenuation walls are proposed on the sides oftoth the WAt: ttmts and the inverters and transformers that will absorb noise emanating ftom
the operation of the motors associated with this equipment.

®  analysis that included a Noise Contour Map (Figure 41 nrenaredNovember 2016, that indicates that the 50 dBA maxtolSe^r"^
S tl Toi^ Code m a residential area between 7PM and 7AM, will be achievedwt^n the boundanes of Ae property itself, except on the northerly side, where the facility

of the LIRR tracks andthe dBA limit for a commercial industrial area will also be met.

(Attachment D), prepared by TRC and dated receivedhebiuaiy 3,2017, analyzed the noise from the existing and proposed facility and demonstrated

Coirt seven residential and one commercial receptor points off site, SurreyCo^, Horseshoe Drive North, Horseshoe Drive South, Cove Hollow Road Southwest, Cove

Code°'^^bt D 2 E'^tension, Cove Hollow Road, complied with the TownCode. Table D-2 East Hampton Energy Storage Project Combined with the Existing Facilities
at Property Line Locations Cumulative Noise Impact Analysis (dBA), demonstrated that the noise

farfT.S'in T— «^^sting facilityfactoredm, will comply with dBA limits set §185-3 of the Town Code.



classicfor .he loction'in U,e ^ 7"""' T

measure lo ̂ dui visibiC™. aStSt pr=^^
compatibilily wiU. die neighborhood. The site bordSs rte UprnthTf^^ I

SHSF"—-=?=-r*
Utilit J" LVhL'lf V "■ P;°P®sed use conforms to the Town Code's definition of "PublicUtility, as that definition IS used in § 255-1-20 ofthe Town Code.

(G) Circulation. Access facilities are adequate for the traflfir f>Qti'mat»/i kU.e praposed on public streets and «dewalks?s^
^n "veC fi"47751 feronh "T" ' r" ^ ««« =°dwitftin seventy-five (75) feet ofthe intersection of street lines at a street intersection are not

Cnt^f ̂  §255-11-45 (Schedule of Off-Street Parking Requirements) ofthe TownCode does not provide a parking requirement for a public utility use The site will h<a ■» aretnotely »d utnnanned on a daily basis and not available to Z publil^ A^^.h^Tte^'^
proposed to be improved with crushed rock and road base surfaces that will nr« -ri • jsurfaces to park the vehicles that will occasionally service Se TherTfirr n 1
^Sard off-street parking is sufficient and more than adequate for the us^e^d^^

established to pteserve wooded areas aiound thafSS

(J) Runoff and waste. Adequate provision has been made for the col lertinnan/i/i.-c. i c
t pre^^red

nm EnvirotmOTtal protection. The natural characteiistics of the site are such that theproposed use may be introduced there without undue that the
natural features, systems, or processes and without



and surface waters on or off the site.

(L) Complice with other laws. The proposed use can and will comply with all
provisions of the Town Code which are applicable to it, and can meet every other apnUcable
federal, state, county, and local law, ordinance, rule, or regulation.

(M) Conformity with other standards. The proposed use can and will meet all of the

of - by

G. DISPOSITION OF APPLICATTON

appljcatmn is approved as described herein, subject to any condiUons or
modifications specified in § H below v^unuiuons or
1, type OF APPROVAL GRANTED:

VI of Chapter 255 of the Town Code.

3. description OF APPROVED WORK: ConattnS^a 4 x or4l54«. tl
etructme to ̂ ntdo a battety system for the stotage of electrical power, fo.^ (4r9'x Sals''
cont^g HVAC tmits. three (3) 8- 6- X 21 • pads containing Jert^ S Wot^e^td
mvertere a metenng cabinet, switch gear box, and station service transfer box and a T hieh
^ 1.^ top^ trith barbwire. A 6' high sonnd attenuation walls al»g ™o Les ofthe
HVAC umts and a 9* htgh sound attenuation on one side of the invertets J

H. CONDITIONaS OF APPROVAT

fnrti, • gran^d is contingent upon full compliance with the conditions setforth in this section. The property may not be used except in accordance with this conditional

- Site Plan & Giading Plan, dated September 1,prepared by ECl Engmeermg Services and stamped and sealed by Glen A. Smith.

2. APPROVED BUILDING OR CONSTRUCTION PLANS-
. Dimetjsion^ Data sheet for HVAC Unit fiom Trane dated received September 7.2017-

Data sheet for mverteis from SMA America Production, LLC dated leceived Septembe'r 7,

•  EhTd MM f °°c a transformer dated received September 7,2017;bHb-D-P002-1 - Cover Sheet, dated August 31,2017,
•  EHS-D-P002-2 - Map of Survey, dated August 28,2017,
•  EHS-D-P002-3 - Layout Plan Overall, dated September 1,2017
•  EHS-D-P002-5-Surface Plan, dated September 1,2017,
• EHS-D-P002-6 - Erosion Control Detail, dated August 28,2017,
•  EHS-D-P003-1 - General Arrangement & Landscape Plan', dated August 28,2017,



•  EHS-D-P004-1 - Elevations A, B, C, and D, dated August 28,2017,

I  EHS n PnnR 1 ^ Containment Details, dated August 28,2017,bHS-D-P008-l - Fence Details, dated August 28,2017,
•  EHS-D-P008-2 - Sound Wall Details, dated August 28,2017,
.  EHS.D-POl O-2 - Lighting Plan, dated August 28,2017,'all prepared by ECI Engineerine

Services and stamped and sealed by Glen A. Smith. cngmeenng

3. ADDITIONAL CGNDITIGNS AND TIME LIMITATTGNS:
3.1 No building permits may issue, nor may clearing, grading, or construction activities be
coi^enced, until Md unless the conditions enumerated in sublJ 3.2, 3.3 & 3.4 below have been
met, as evidenced by the report of the Planning Board Chair.

3.2 The applicant shall obtain the final written approval of the Architectural Review Board.

3.3 T^e applicant shall grant to and have accepted by the Town of East Hampton a scenic and

wnnH^ k' acceptable to this Board and to counsel to the Board, over thewooded buffer ̂ eas, as shown on Map of Survey {EHS-D-P002-2), dated August 28 2017
prepared by ECI Engineermg Services and stamped and sealed by Glen A. Smith, A map '
depictmg the rnetes and bounds of this easement shall be submitted to both the Planning Board
r ^ o T shail record this easement with the Office of the Suffolk
?oZ^ael? " proof of recordation shown
3.4 T^e applicant shall submit a Final Emergency Action and Safety Plan that includes the
names and telephone numbers of the Environmental Response Team Company and On-Island
Manager, as well as any other needed updates.

3.5 316 Town of East H^pton shall be notified of any changes to the Final Emergency
to Iv "f / and an updated plan of all changes

'» for

™  and landscaping improvementsshown on the approved site plan and approved building or construction plans described above
pnor to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

3.7 The facility M be equipped with all safety design measuies specified on the Generai

flnH « ^ attenuation wall on two sides of the HVAC units^d a 9 high sound attenuauon was on the northerly side of the inverters and transformers as
picted on Gene^ An^gement & Landscape Plan, dated August 28,2017, prepared by ECI

that noise generated

^operty improvements meets all requirements of the Town Code noise limits at the



3.9 The access improvements shall be maintained by the applicant for so lone as the
tmpmvements ypmved as part of this site plan are in „k niirreqtmeLnt shall
contmumg condition of this approval, and the applicant and any successors in interest shall
repair, replace, and maintain these improvements as may be necessary to satisfy this condition.

of I siteZTp^™"™"'®' » ""Soi-e 'condition
be m^tained by the applicant in accordance with the approvedplanting plan for so long as the improvements approved as part of this site plan are fn use

This requirement shall be a continuing condition of this approval, and the applLt and Ly
« rir.
3 12 Any areas to be seeded with grass shall utilize a native grass seed mixture. A proposal

to plMtkg^ submitted for review by the Planning Department prior
3. 13 No Certificate of Occupancy shall be issued for this site or for the improvements
thereon until and unless all of the foregoing conditions have been met.

fom the^ale rf'^relolS' ®

y^ "ta. four (4)
I. VALIDITY OF APPROVAI

If any condition of ̂ s resolution is not met, or is not met within the prescribed time

Sbct approvals, permits, or authorizations granted hereby shall be deemed void and of no
DATED: September 13,2017

cc: William Boer

1200 Wall Street West

LyndhurstjNJ 07071

Ross D. Groffinan, Executive Director
E^t Hampton Energy Storage Center, LLC
700 Universe Boulevard, FEW/JB
Jimo Beach, FL 33408

Planning Department



Building Inspector
Architectural Review Board
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I own 01 test Hampton, n y oenerai rrovisioiis

Chapu-r 255

Article I; General Provisions

§ 255-1-10 Titie.

[Amended n-15-1996 by LL No. 19-1996]

This chapter of the East Hampton Town Code shall be known and may be cited as the 'Town of East Hampton Zoning
Law or the Town of East Hampton Zoning Code."

§ 255-1-11 Purposes.

This chapter is adopted for the purpose of promoting the health, safety and general welfare of the people of the Town
of East Hampton by regulating the uses of lots and lands and the dimensions, locations and uses of buildings and
structures throughout the Town, exclusive of the Incorporated Villages of East Hampton and Sag Harbor therein, in
order to achieve the following related specific objectives:

A. Orderly growth: to guide and regulate the orderly growth, development and redevelopment of the Town in
accordance with a Comprehensive Plan and the long-range objectives, principles and goals set forth therein as
beneficial to the interests of the people.

Protection of neighborhoods: to protect the established character of neighborhoods especially residential
neighborhoods, the social and economic well-being of residents and the value of private and public property.

C. Proper use of land: to promote, in the public interest, the utilization of land for the
mo« appropriate and to protect and responsibly promote public access to and usage of publicly owned lands and
waters.

D  Affordable bousing: to provide for affordable housing of the type and in the locations where the f'™ «ll beSeTeflclal tortose'Town residents of low and moderate Income who wish " ^
East Hampton, but who find that escalating real estate values make it difficult or impossible for them

E  Preservation- to promote in the public interest the preservation of prime agricultural land, productive wetlands,
protective barrier dunes and beaches, unique vegetation, important animal habitats and other natural resources
and man-made features of historical, environmental or cultural significance to the community.

Water recharge- to secure through the regulation of land use in morainal water recharge areas and by other"e Sml mcharge of'ths Tow,?s fresh grouhdwscer r«s™oir shd
adequate supply of wholesome and pure water for use by the human community as well as a continuing natural
balance and integrity of existing ecosystems in the Town.

Clean water- to protect and promote the fisheries and resort industries of the Town by
necessary, restoring a healthful biological and chemical balance throughout the Town's waters. ^
ha^bTrrwetlands estuaries, ponds, streams, kettlehoies and other bogs, natural drainage channels and
watercourses, as well as in the adjacent sounds and ocean.

Safetv and health- to secure safety from fire, panic, flood, storm and other dangers, to provide adequate light, air
In^^nvenJete for a^properties, to avoid the creation of nuisances and other condmons impinging
upon the quiet enjoyment and use of property and to prevent environmental pollution and degradatio
whatever kind.

Prevehtion of overorowdihg: to prevent the overcrowding of lend or buildings, to avoid the ^
unnecessary concentration of population and to lessen and where possible, to prevent traffic congestion on
public streets and highways.

0

G.

H.

1 of 57

9/13/2017, 6:42 A!
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Town of East ̂ ampton, NY Noise: § 185-1 Definitions; abbreviations. https://ecode360.com/9230784
i-

Chapter 185: Noise

[HISTORY: Adopted by the Town Board of the Town of East Hampton 6-7-1985 by L.L No. 5-1985. Amendments noted
where applicable.]

GENERAL REFERENCES

Mass assemblages — See Ch. 151.
Dance halls — See Ch. 117.
Noise by peddlers — See Ch. 198.

§ 185-1 Definitioiis; abbreviations.

A. Definitions. As used in this local law, the following terms shall have the meanings indicated:

AIRBORNE SOUND

Sound that reaches the point of interest by propagation through air.

COMMERCIAL DISTRICT

All use districts pursuant to § 255-2-10C of this Code, including Central Business, Neighborhood Business,
Waterfront and Resort.

COMMERCIAL SERVICE EQUIPMENT

All engine- or motor-powered equipment intended for infrequent service work in inhabited areas typically
requiring commercial or skilled operators. Examples of "commercial service equipment" are chainsaws, log
chippers, paving rollers, etc.

CONSTRUCTION DEVICE

Any powered device or equipment designed and intended for use in construction. Examples of "construction
devices" are air compressors, bulldozers, backhoes, trucks, shovels, derricks and cranes.

dBA

The A-weighted sound level in decibels, as measured by a general purpose sound level meter complying with
the provisions of the American National Standards Institute Specifications for Sound Level Meters (ANSI
S1.41971), properly calibrated, and operated on the A-weighting network.

DECIBEL

A unit for measuring the volume of a sound, equal to the logarithm of the ratio of the sound pressure of the
sound to the sound pressure of a standard sound (0.0002 microbars); abbreviated "dB."

EXCESSIVE OR UNREASONABLE NOISE

My sound that can be detected at the property line from which the noise emanates by a trained officer
using his or her unaided hearing faculties that is deemed by that officer, based on his or her training or
experience, to exceed the decibel limitations set forth In § 185-3 or is unreasonable based upon the totality
of the circumstances. If the sound source under investigation is a sound amplification or reproduction
device, the enforcement officer need not determine the title of a song, specific words, or the artist
performing the song. The deteaion of the rhythmic bass component of the music may be sufficient to
constitute excessive or unreasonable noise.

[Added 7-19-2007 by L.L. No. 26-2007]

FREQUENCY

The number of oscillations per second, expressed in hertz (abbreviation Hz).

HOMEOWNERS' LIGHT RESIDENTIAL OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT

All engine- or motor-powered equipment intended for repetitive use in residential areas typically capable of

1 of 6 10/15/2017, 5:28 PM



Town of East ̂ ampton, NY Noise: § 185-1 Definitions; abbreviations. https://ecode360.coni/9230784
r

being used by a homeowner. Examples of "homeowners' light residential outdoor equipment" are lawn
mowers, garden tools, riding tractors, snowblowers, hedge clippers, etc.

INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT

The Commercial-Industrial District (Cl) as defined in § 255-2-10 of this Code.

NOISE CONTROL OFFICER

[Repealed 4-5-1991 by L.L. No. 5-1991]

NOISE DISTURBANCE

[Repealed 9-5-2003 by L.L. No. 28-2003]

NOISE POLLUTION

The presence of an amount of acoustic energy for that amount of time necessary to:
[Amended 9-5-2003 by L.L. No. 28-2003; 7-19-2007 by L.L. No. 26-2007]

(1) Cause temporary or permanent hearing loss in persons exposed;

(2) Be injurious, or tend to be, on the basis of current information, injurious to the public health or welfare;

(3) Cause a nuisance;

(4) Exceed standards or restrictions established in § 185-3; or

(5) Interfere with the comfortable enlovment of life and nrnnpr^ or the conduct of business. The
following are deemed to interfere with the comfortable enjoyment of life and property or the conduct
of business:

(a) The use or operation of any loudspeaker, public address system or other similar device between
the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 9:00 a.m. the following day, except when used in connection with a
public emergency by officers of any police department, fire department or any municipal entity.
Noise from external speakers, bullhorns and the like mounted on motor vehicles, whether
stationary or mobile, except when used in a public emergency as outlined above.

(b) Owning, possessing or harboring any pet animal or pet bird that frequently or for continued
duration makes sounds that create a noise disturbance across a residential property line. For the
purposes of this section, 'noise pollution from a barking dog* shall be defined as that created by a
dog barking for 15 minutes.

(c) Operating or permitting the operation of any motor vehicle or any auxiliary equipment attached to
such a vehicle for a period longer than 10 minutes in any hour while the vehicle is stationary, for
reasons other than traffic congestion or emergency work, on a public right-of-way or public space
within 145 feet of a residential district between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 9:00 a.m. the following
day.

(d) Excessive or unreasonable nois^, as defined herein.
OCTAVE BAND SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL

Sound pressure level measured in standard octave bands with a sound level meter and octave band analyser
that meet ANSI S1.4 and S1.11 or the latest revision thereof.

PERSON

Any individual, association, firm, indicate, company, trust, corporation, department, bureau or agency, or
any other entity recognized by law as the subject of rights and duties.

PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

Any street, avenue, boulevard, road, highway, sidevralk, aliey or similar place that is owned or controlled by a
governmental entity.

2 of 6 10/15/2017, 5:28 PM
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ORDINANCE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMEiM

Town of East Hampton
300 Pantigo Place, Suite 111 A
East Hampton, New York 11937

Case Synopsis

complaint Number: C0720171674

iolation Number;

ax Map Number: 472489 999.000-9999-001.000 0000
.ocation:
lamlet; East Hampton

z

Officer assigned; KELLY KAMPF
Opened By: KARMEN CHACHO

Zone:

Lot:

Mature of complaint: NOISE FROM POWER PLANT
Date Closed:

nvestigator's Disposition:

b7OTi7°THIS OFFICE RECEIVED A PD RfcFERRRAL AND COMPLAINANT ALSO CALLED TO GIVE ME A RfcFUK I
ABOUT HER NOISE PROBLEM^ coom APOt/i= AnnRPSS CLAUDIA DIAZ REQUESTED A NOISE READING AS A
REFERRAL COMMENTS: HOME OWNER ABOVE ADDR^^^ SnCOCE HOLLOW RD. NOISE ME-ER RESULTS

COMPLAllNANT AND INFO ON CASE #TO EHPTD/

OPENING THIS CASE FOR INPS.

RE ̂SIGNING CASE TO DOGE ™ irSTATION AT 33 COVE HOLLOW RD. SPOKE WITH BURT
8/11/17 B BAMBRIGK RESPONDED TO NA^^ MAINTAINING THE BACKUP GENERATORS. ALL WASSTANFORD ATECHNICIAN WITH AGGREKO 00^^^^ -^hat WAS

.'uToUN^EDTSrE'J^^^^^^^^^ IS A UTIL,^- THERE REMAINS A QUESTION AS TO WHETHER
WE HAVE JURSTiCTION. CLOSING CASE AS UN^^^ STATED SHE HAS GONE TO PLANNING
S TO den5 apTlK:™ this site, she was referred to town
ATTORNEY.

08/30/17 FOIL REQUEST RECEIVED/K CHACHO



TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON
300 PANTIGO PLACE. STE lUA
EAST HAMPTON. NY 11937

ELIZABETH A. BAMBRICK
DIRECTOR OF ORDINANCE ENFORCEMENT
CODE ENFORCEMENT UNIT

PHONE: (-531) 324-3858
FAX: (631)329-5899

rODE ENFORCEMENT REFERRAL

r.c#

PrprnUe Address* # Street: —Premise Address. ^ [ iMontauk [ ]Springs [ ]Wamscott

Housing i i /-^
{ ] No House# Posted ^ ^ /
[ WrongHouse#Posted . r. -u- ^ a D/- K ̂  // ̂
r 1 People living or sleeping in Trailers, Camper or Out-Builtog ; iTT
[ ] niegal Apartment or Living Space in Basement, Attic or Garage fTF ^

Note number ofbeds/mattresses per room

I ]MultipleApartmentsinSingle-Faniilyhouse-HowMany.

'' rr « -
[ j yehicle, business nome, phone #. other details
Sanitation / Environmental
[ ] Overflowing Septic or Cesspool onto property -r-.-—r:—-"Tl
[] Excessive Litter and Debris " 2 , 1
[ ] Dumpster Uncovered , i : \
[] Dumpster Overflowing ' |

1  juL 31
Vehicles r, '
f 1 Excessive Vehicles-Numier Present- '
[ ] Unregistered Vehicles wore r/jan 2, How Afo^O'-

Other: Qc3tYNo\^N-r^,

JUL 3 1 '

Ua

Misc. Comments:

t»%\Eg.sm\85!wig'fc

Print Officer / Employee Name• Q.C.
Date:

Town Dept: At a Contact #:(.Co33\

Best Time for Code Enforcement to call you?
am / PM Other:



East Hampton Town Police Department
Noise Meter Worksheet .

loate: 7/^6/^)01?

Summons# Time:

Officer: Po Source iM^ion:
Q;5n'<.

Dr.Instrument Serial #

Reading Location: 3A CccVi

Commercial Noise Umits

Night Time (19:00 - 07:00) 7pm-7am

Octave Band

Freq (Hz)

Noise Limit

(dB)

Actual readings

(dB)

Residentiai Noise Umits

Night Time (19:00 - 07:00) 7pm-7am !
Octave Band Noise Limit Actual readings

Freq (Hz) (dB) (dB)

A 50 6M.3

16 '• (3

Day Time (07:00 -19:00) 7am-7pm

Octave Band

Freq (Hz)

Day Time (07:00 -19:00) 7am-7pm
ct

15

31.5

63

125

250

500

Ik

2k

4k

8k

16k

Comments:
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Re: Town Planning Board's Word vs. Town Code Enforcement's Word https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage

•  From: NancyLynn Thiele <NThiele@EHamptonNY.Gov>

To: Claudia Diaz <poolplayerdyde@aol.com>; John Jilnicki <JJilnickl@EHamptonNY.Gov>

Cc: JoAnne Pahwul <JPahwul@EHamptonNY.Gov>; jpotter2 <jpotter2@optonltne.net>; icalder-piedmonte <lcalder-
piedmonte@ehamptonny.gov>; Tom Talmage <TTalmage@EHamptonNY.Gov>; dweir
<dweir@ehamptonny.gov>; kathyfaraone <kathyteraone@yahoo.com>; Eric Schantz
<ESchantz@EHamptonNY.Gov>; Marguerite Wolffisohn <MWolfiteohn@EHamptonNY.Gov>; jpotter
<jpotter@ehamptonny.gov>; nkeeshan <nkeeshan@ehamptonny.gov>; kcunnlngham
<kcunnlngham@ehamptonny.gov>; pleber <pleber@ehamptonny.gov>; rparsons <rparsons@ehamptonny.gov>;
dweir0711 <dweir0711@gmail.com>; Sylvia Ovettoy <SOverby@EHamptonNY.Gov>

Subject: Re: Town Planning Board's Word vs. Town Code Enforcement's Word

Date: Wed, Sep 13,2017 3:06 pm

Our noise statutes only allow one to be liable for noise they make or have control over. However if the
applicant has agreed to maintain a combined noise level as a condition of its site plan, and does not
do so, then a violation of site plan may be appropriate.

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

Original message

From: Claudia Diaz <poolDlaverclvde@aol.com>

Date: 9/13/17 2:50 PM (GMT-05:00)
To: NancyLynn Thiele <NThiele@EHamt3tonNY.Gov>, John Jilnicki
<JJilnicki@EHamptonNY.Gov>

Cc: JoAnne Pahwul <JPahwul@EHamptonNY.Gov>. ipotter2@optonline.net, icalder-
piedmnnte@ehamptonnv.gov. Tom Talmage <TTalmage@EHamptonNY.Gov>.
dweir@ehamptonnv.gov. kathvfaraone@vahoo.com. Eric Schantz <ESchantz@£HamptonNY.Gov>,
Marguerite Wolffsohn <MWolffsohn@EHamptonNY.Gov>. ipotter@ehamptonnv.gov.
nkeeshan@ehamntonnv.gov. kcunningham@ehamptonnv.gov. pleber@.ehamptonnv.gov.
rparsons@ehamptonnv.gov. dweirO? 11 @.gmail.com. Sylvia Overby <SOverbv@£HamptonNY.Gov>
Subject: Town Planning Board's Word vs. Town Code Enforcement's Word

Ms. Thiele,

Please see the attached Site Plan/Special Permit Approvai which wili be discussed tonight at the Town Planning
Board Meeting (#5, page 2) which states "that the noise emanating from the
project operating at full capacity with the noise from the existing faciiity factored in, will comply with dBA limits set
by Section 185-3 of the Town Code".

The Town Pianning Board has assured the public that if the combined noise ievels from the pre-existing
substation and the proposed BESS exceeds Town Noise levels,
they will be issued a summons.

What you stated yesterday Ms. Thiele, as the Town's Code Enforcement Attorney, is that you wili only issue a
summons against the BESS and not the pre-existing substation.
Is that Correct?

Town Planning Board, this is not what you have been stating to the public in your meetings.
Is this your new position Job Potter on the day that you plan on passing the Resolution allowing this BESS to be

jQfj 10/10/2017,6:29 AM
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built?

Knowing what you now know from your counsel, if this the new position that the Town Planning Board is taking?
Which is completely different from what you have portrayed at the Town meetings?

Which means the computer modeling noise analysis that we have been provided from the applicant is garbage
because my Town Code Enforcement Attorney has no intention of
upholding the law regarding Town Noise Codes.

Job and Nancy Lynn it would be helpful if you both would respond.

Thank you.

Claudia Diaz

Claudia Diaz

DoolDlaverclvde@aol.com

—Original Message—
From: NancyLynn Thiele <NThiele@EHamptonNY.Gov>
To: Claudia Diaz <DoolDlaverclvde@aol.com>: nithiele <nlthiele@ehamptonnv.qov>: John Jilnicki
<JJilnicki@EHamDtonNY.Gov>

Cc: JoAnne Pahwul <JPahwul@EHamDtonNY.Gov>: jpotter? <iDotter2@oDtonline.net>: icalder-piedmonte
<icalder-Diedmonte@ehamDtonnv.aov>: Tom Talmaoe <TTalmaqe@EHamptonNY.Gov>: dweir
<dweir@ehamDtonnv.aov>: kathyfaraone <kathvfaraone@vahoo.com>: Eric Schantz
<ESchantz@EHamptonNY.Gov>: Marguerite Wolffeohn <MWolffsohn@EHamDtonNY.Gov>: jpotter
<iDotter@ehamDtonnv.qov>: nkeeshan <nkeeshan@ehamDtonnv.qov>: kcunningham
<kcunnlnaham@ehamptonnv.aov>: pleber <Dleber@ehamptonnv.qov>: rparsons
<rDarsons@ehamptonnv.qov>: dweir0711 <dweir0711 @qmail.com>: Sylvia Overby
<SOverbv@EHamptonNY.Gov>

Sent: Tue, Sep 12.2017 12:09 pm
Subject: RE: Town Code Noise Violation at 24 Horseshoe Drive

What I have told you, and what is completely consistent with the Planning Board, is that if the privately owned
and operated battery storage facility - which has not yet been approved, built or put into operation - violates
the noise levels set by Town Code, they will be subject to prosecution under the code.

NancyLynn S. Thiele
Assistant Town Attorney

Town of East Hampton

159 Pantigo Road

East Hampton, New York 11937

(631) 324-8787

(631) 329-5371 (fax)

e-mail: nthieleOehamotonnv.gov

10/10/2017,6:29 AM
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From: Claudia Diaz fmallto:Doolplaverclvde0aol.com1

Sent: Tuesday, September 12,201712:07 PM

To: NancyLynn Thiele <NThiele0EHamDtonNV.Gov>: nIthieleOehamptonnv.gov: John Jilnicki

<JJi Inicki 0 E Ha m Dton NY.Gov>: PoolplaverclvdeOaol .com

Cc: JoAnne Pahwul <JPahwul@EHamptonNY.Gov>: ipotter20optonlme.net: icalder-

pledmonte0ehamptonnv.gov: Tom Talmage <TTa lmage0EHa moton l\tY.Gov>: d welr0eha m pton nv.gov:

kathvfiaraone0vahoo.com: Eric Schantz <ESchantz0EHamptonNY.Gov>: Marguerite Wolffeohn

<MWolffsohn0EHamptonNY.Gov>: ipotter0ehamptonnv.gov: nkeeshan0ehamptonnv.gov:

kcunningham0ehamptonnv.gov: pleber0ehamotonnv.gov: rparsons0ehamptonnv.gov:

dweirO7110gmail.com: Sylvia Overby <SOverbv0EHamptonNY.Gov>

Subject: Re: Town Code Noise Violation at 24 Horseshoe Drive

But Ms. Thiele this is not what your Town Planning Board has been promising the public in their so called
"public hearings"

Wbtch the tapes and you will see that you and your Town Planning Board are conveying two completely
different messages to the public.

THE COMBINED NOISE IS TO NOT EXCEED CODE OR THEY WILL BE IN VOILATIION AND THE BESS
WILL BE SHUT DOWN

THAT IS WHAT THE TOWN PLANNING BOARD HAS BEEN TELLING THE PUBLIC AND NOW YOU

AS THE TOWN ATTORNEY ARE STATING SOMETHING COMPLETELY DIFFERENT.

TOWN PLANNING BOARD WHICH ONE IS IT?

Claudia Diaz

Claudia Diaz

poolplaverclvde@aol .com

—Original Message—

From; NancyLynn Thiele <NThiele@EHamptonNY.Gov>
To: Claudia Diaz <poolplav6rclvde<3)aol.com>: nithieie <nlthiele@ehamptonnv.qov>; John Jilnicki
< JJilnicki@EHamptonNY Gov>

Cc: JoAnne Pahwul <.iPahwul@EHamptonNY.Gov>: jpotter2 <jpotter2(S)optonline.net>; icalder-piedmonte
<iralder-piedmnnte@ehamDtonnv.aov>: Tom Talmage <TTalmaae@EHamptonNY.Gov>: dweir
<dweir@ehamptonnv.aov>: kathyfaraone <kathvfaraone@vahoo.com>: Eric Schantz
<ESchantz<a)EHamptonNY.Gov>: Marguerite Wolffsohn <MWolffeohn@EHamptonNY.Gov>: Tom Talmage
<TTalmaae@EHamptonNY.Gov>: jpotter <ipotter@ehamptonnv.qov>: nkeeshan
<nkeeshan@6hamptonnv.aov>: kcunningham <kcunninaham@ehamptonnv.qov>: pleber
<pleber@ehamptonnv.aov>: rparsons <rDarsons@ehamptonnv.aov>: dweir0711 <dweir0711@qmail.com>;
Sylvia Overby <SOverbv@EHamptonNY.Gov>

,  10/10/2017, 6:29 AM
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Sent: Tue, Sep 12,201711:42 am

Subject: RE: Town Code Noise Violation at 24 Horseshoe Drive

Ms. Diaz,

I will remind you that the existing substation is a public utiljty, and as we discussed at length, as such they are

exempt from our Town Code. No code violation will be issued.

The proposed battery storage facility is not yet built and could not in any way contributed to the noise of

which you complain.

NancyLynn S. Thiele
Assistant Town Attorney

Town of East Hampton

159 Pantigo Road

East Hampton, New York 11937

(631) 324-8787

(631) 329-5371 (fax)

e-mail: nthiele@ehamptonnv.gov

From: Claudia Diaz fmailto:DoolDlaverclvde0aol.com1

Sent: Tuesday, September 12, 201711:35 AM

To: nlthlele@ehamptonnv.gov: NancyLynn Thiele <NThlele@EHamDtonNy.Gov>: John Jilnicki
<JJilnicki0EHamDtonNY.Gov>

Co: Doolplaverclvde@aol.com: JoAnne Pahwul <JPahwul@EHamptonNY.Gov>: jpotter2@)optonline.net;
iraifipr.piedmonte@ehamptonnv.gov: Tom Talmage <TTalmage@EHamPtonNY.Gov>;
dweir@ehamDtonnv.gov: kathvfaraone@vahoo.com: Eric Schantz <ESchantz@EHamotonNY.Gov>: Marguerite

Wolffsohn <MWolffsohn@EHamptonNY.Gov>: Tom Talmage <TTalmage@EHamptonNY.Gov>:
lpotter@ehamptonnv.gov: nkeeshan@ehamPtonnv.gov: kcunnineham@ehamptonnv.Bov:

pleber@ehamptonnv.gov: rparsons@ehamptonnv.gov; dweir0711@gmail.com: Sylvia Overby

<SOve rbv@ EHa m Pto n NY.Gov>

Subject: Town Code Noise Violation at 24 Horseshoe Drive

Dear Town of East Hampton Officials,

Attached please find evidence that the existing substation located at 3 Cove Hollow exceeded the evening
Town Code Noise Limit of 50 dBs.

On July 28th at approximately 8:00pm an actual reading was taken by an East Hampton police officer which
registered at 54 dBs. This matter was referred to Code Ordinance who went to the substation at a later date
and

did not hear any noise. This subsequent visit is irrelevant.

10/10/2017, 6:29 AM
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A Noise Code Violation took place at my property line and the violator needs to receive a summons. I have

been reassured by the Town Planning

Board at the "public hearings" over the past three months that if the substation and the Battery Energy Storage

System noises COMBINED exceeded Town Code a ticket would be issued and the violator would be required

to show up In court.

The substation alone has exceed Town Code Noise limits and a summons has still not been issued.

Please provide me evidence of such ticket because it is your duty as Town Officials to enforce the Town Code

that you have written and to protect the citizens of East Hampton from code violators.

I believe that all noise projections provided by the applicant EHESC should be reevaluated based on this actual

(not computer modeled ) noise reading.

It is obvious that the noise projections provided to the Town Planning Board are inaccurate. It is alarming to me

that the Town Planning Board is about to issue a Resolution allowing the Battery Energy Storage System to be

built

without having required the applicant to provide an independent noise analysis.

The Town Planning Board should require the applicant to turn on the existing substation to maximum capacity
and require an independent noise analysis be completed prior to the Resolution being passed and
the building permit being issued.

It is alarming to me that I had to file a FOIL just to get the Case Synopsis related to a incident that took place
on my property line.

It is more than obvious that the substation currently exceeds Code and that the combined noise levels from the
substation and the proposed Battery Energy Storage System
will exceed Town Code. How can the Town Planning Board allow this all to be built right on top of a residential
neighborhood?

Please provide evidence of the Ticket issued to the Noise Violator.

Thank you

Claudia Diaz

Claudia Diaz

poolDlavercivde@aol .com

10/10/2017, 6:29 AM
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Town of East Hamptonxi-
Office of Fire Prevention

300 Pantigo Place, Suite 11!
East Hampton. New York 11937

Phone 63I-329-3473

Fax 631-329-9403

Memo

FROM:

DATE:

Job Potter, Planning Board Chairman

David Browne, Chief Fire Marsha! ^
SUBJECT: East Hampton Energy Storage Center, LLC

SCTM 300-185-2-2

April 19,2017

The Fire Marshal's Office has thoroughly reviewed the submitted site plans for the East Hampton Energy
Storage Center, LLC, at 3 Cove Hollow Road, including the most recent updated plans received by this
office April 12'\ 2017. Copies of these have also been sent to and reviewed by the Chief of the East
Hampton Fire Department.

On April 5'\ 2017, I also arranged and attended the applicant's presentation for the Town Fire Chiefs
Association. The demonstration was an overview of the entire project with an emphasis on potential
ha2ards, fire detection, fire suppression and emergency response.

We have found the submitted plans indicate sufficient emergency vehicle access. There is presently a fire
hydrant on site supplied by a public water main that will provide adequate water supply for firefighting
purposes. The Chief of the East Hampton Fire Department is confident in their ability to respond and
address any concerns that may arise.

In summary after careful review and consultation with the East Hampton Fire Department we have no
objections to this project going forward.

If you have any questions or concerns please contact this office.
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We use cookies to provide you with a better onsite experience. By continuing to browse the site you

are agreeing to our use of cookies in accordance with our Cookie Policy.
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Battery Fires Pose New Risks to
Firefighters

Electricity storage booms as regulators race to develop safety standards

By Umair Irfan, ClimateWire on February 27.2015

B
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The fire was a hard lesson for energy storage developers and first responders in handling a new
technology. Credit: Philip Maie/Fiickr

ADVERTISEMENT

Smoke, sirens and flashing lights interrupted the night on
Aug. 1,2012, as a fire took hold at the remote Kahuku wind
farm along the north shore of Oahu in Hawaii. The blaze
sparked at 3:30 a.m. in a metal warehouse with 12,000 lead
acid batteries mounted in racks towering more than 6 feet
high.

The 10-megawatt battery system, installed by Xtreme Power,
was used to buffer electricity from the 12-turbine, 30 MW
wind farm operated by First Wind, smoothing out spikes and
low spots in wind power production.

Within 20 minutes, the Honolulu Fire Department arrived at
the scene. It was the third fire the firefighters had responded

2 of 16 10/15/2017, 8:46 AM
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to at that 9,ooo-square-foot building since operations there

started in 2011, but the previous fires burned themselves out

nr wftre p.xtirnnii.sbfid hefnrG caii.sinp pvtensive damaffe.

SHARE LATEST

ADVERTISEMENT

"On-site supervisors advised us that entry into the building

was not advised because of the hazards," said Terry Seelig,

battalion chief at the Fire Prevention Bureau of the Honolulu

Fire Department.

The risks from scalding heat, poisonous fumes, a collapsing

structure and the potential for battery explosions kept

firefighters outside the warehouse. After determining no one

was inside, the response team focused on keeping the blaze

from spreading to other buildings at the site.
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"It's a defensive fire attack at that point," Seelig said. "The

only risk at that point would be to the responders going in."

SHARE LATEST

using it to extinguish the fire out of concerns for electric shock

and risks of creating toxic chemical runoff. Instead, they

waited for a carbon dioxide extinguishing system to arrive on

the scene, but that proved ineffective at quenching the inferno.

What happens when 12,000 batteries bum?

The stubborn blaze burned for more than 13 hours and

continued to smolder after 36 hours, spewing gray smoke and

forcing the wind turbines to shut down. Though there were no

injuries reported, the operators wrote off the entire battery

system.

ADVERTISEMENT
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The fire was a hard lesson for energy storage developers and

first responders in handling a new technology. Grid-level

hattPTv svstfims in narticnlar arft p.rnnninp nn arnnnd thn

SHARE LATEST

compel energy providers to invest in storage.

"We are increasing our commitment to storage," said Energy

Secretary Ernest Moniz in a House budget hearing this week.

Storing energy on the grid is a big part of making intermittent

renewable energy more palatable for utilities (ClimateWire,

Feb. 13). Industry officials also want EPA to include storage as

a way to comply with the Obzuna administration's Clean

Power Plan, as well as state renewable portfolio standards

(ClimateWire, Jan. 30).

According to market research firm IHS, energy storage is

poised to expand from 340 MW in capacity in 2013 to more

than 40 gigawatts by 2022, a hundredfold increase. That

means flywheels, batteries, compressed air caverns and
pumped hydropower will crop up in more jurisdictions for the
first time.

Federal officials now want to make sure that ambulance crews

and firefighters don't find out the hard way that giant power

storage installations pose unique challenges and are working
to establish rules to pre-empt disaster.

.  10/15/2017,8:46 AM
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ADVERTISEMENT

"This is not to say that energy storage systems are specifically

unsafe," said Imre Gyuk, energy storage program manager in

the Office of Electricity Delivery and Energy Reliability at the

Department of Energy. "But the point is, energy storage

systems are being deployed more and more."

1,200 storage projects coming

Speaking last month during a Web-based seminar discussing

doe's energy storage safety strategic plan, Gyuk said that

there are more than 1,200 energy storage projects already

running or in development around the world, and the concern

is that energy storage technology is coming online faster than

regulations can keep up.

"Many of the big companies are indeed very much aware of

10/15/2017, 8:46 AM
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the issue, but without codes and standards and generahzed

guidelines, we are really at the mercy of people's goodwill," he

said. "The va.<;t TTiaiori1:v of r.ode!5 were not dfivelnned for

SHARE LATEST

Moving and storing energy in any form carries inherent risks:

Fuel depots can catch on fire. Transmission lines can fall and

cause shocks. Gas pipelines can explode. Liquid fuels can leak.

But rescue workers have decades of experience fighting these

challenges, and the industry has established procedures to

prevent problems.

Grid-level energy storage, on the other hand, is a new frontier,

and establishing safety standards is crucial not just to protect

human life and the environment, but also to safeguard

expensive energy investments.

ADVERTISEMENT

10/15/2017,8:46 AM
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The Kahuku wind farm received a $117 million loan guarantee

from DOE in 2010. Xtreme Power declared bankruptcy in

9 m a. and Germa n Rnerp^v stnra {yp. d pvel nner Yoi i ni p.o.<5

SHARE LATEST

"We are still looking into why the fire happened," said Philip

Hiersemenzel, press spokesman for Younicos. The company

suspects that the fire may not have started with the batteries

themselves but may have ignited from foreign material or a

groimd arc fault.

According to Hiersemenzel, Younicos is agnostic about battery

chemistries but is sticking to lithium-ion cells in new projects

for now. Many of the compemy's safeguards come from how

installations are designed, using software to regulate cell

performance, keeping cells in comfortable conditions and

isolating battery packs so a failure in one doesn't cascade to

another.

"We are pretty confident that our installations are very safe,"

Hiersemenzel said, but he acknowledged that cramming

megawatt-hours in a small space will always pose hazards. "I

think anybody who will say that 'my battery will never burn

under no circumstances whatsoever' is being a little

disingenuous."

Producer says new technology can be safer

However, compared to conventional generators and electrical

infrastructure, energy storage can have safety advantages.

goflg 10/15/2017. 8:46 AM
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ADVERTISEMENT

"In a lot of ways, storage is actually safer than other ways we

can do things," said Praveen Kathpal, vice president of AES

Energy Storage, a firm with 200 MW of storage in its portfolio

online and more than 100 MW in development aroimd the

world. "One advantage of storage is you have a controlled

environment, and you have something that's modular."

He explained that developers build battery storage systems

around identical cells. Unlike batteries in cars or aircraft, grid-

scale batteries don't face severe weight and size restrictions,

nor do they have to withstand high-speed crashes, so

developers have ample room to provide cooling, isolation and

fire suppression systems.

And when it comes to lithium-ion cells, the technology has a
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proven safety record and wide public acceptance. "Pretty

much everyone has a lithium battery in their pocket," Kathpal

.said.

SHARE LATEST

Kenneth Willette, manager of die public fire protection

division at the National Fire Protection Association, said the

transportation sector offers a precedent for how to train first

responders in energy storage.

With the rise of electric cars and more energy-dense batteries

on aircraft, emergency crews have already dealt with

persistent battery fires and thermal runaway conditions

jClimateWiret Dec. 18,2014).

Willette cited the experience of the hybrid-electric Chevrolet

Volt. The manufacturer taught first responders how to handle

battery problems and built features into the car to protect

firefighters, like marking high-voltage cables orange and

including an emergency discharge system for the batteries.

"Those little things really seem huge in the field," Willette

said. "When there were Chevy Volt battery fires, that didn't

have a significant impact on [perceptions of safety in] the Volt

and the industry."

Applications in office buildings and homes

Large batteries are also taking root in commercial applications

like office buildings and may soon make it into homes, as well.

In some communities, homes with rooftop solar panels have a

lOoflg 10/15/2017, 8:46 AM
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greater incentive to store their own electricity instead of

feeding it into the grid, saving it to use when the sun sets.

SHARE LATEST

battery systems into the residential market jClimateWire,

Feb. 12).

A larger market means more battery producers, carrying

greater risks of manufacturing defects as new companies

spring up to meet demand. Wider deployment also means a

greater chance of inadequate safety precautions, adding to the

urgency of establishing codes governing energy storage.

One important lesson is to have fire response resources on-

site, like dry chemicals and deployment systems. Containment

structures like warehouses also have to have better ways to

contain flames and prevent hazardous chemicals from leaking.

"This is a very rural area," said Seehg of Kahuku. "By the time

you get enough firefighting forces and the right extinguishing

sources, the fire is going to progress quite a bit."

Another critical factor is the information gap between energy

storage operators and responders. "Those facilities might have

an internal fire brigade or response team... but in some

instances, there eire no on-site people," said Willette. This

means firefighters may have to extinguish a blaze without

knowing what chemicals are in play, where the electrical

shutoffs are or what kind of fire retardant to use.

jlof,6 10/15/2017, 8:46 AM
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Developers and responders need to take proactive steps to

ensure they know what they are dealing with when an accident

nmir.<5. Willptte added.

SHARE LATEST

Hawaii's enthusiasm for renewable energy and energy storage

is in flux as the state contemplates rolling back incentives

jClimateWiret Jan. 26). In 2014, operators restored the

Kahuku wind farm to full capacity, minus the electricity

storage component.

Earlier this year, the Hawaii Public Utility Commission signed

off on another wind turbine installation at Kahuku, but this

installation would send energy directly to power lines instead

of buffering through a battery system.

However, demand for energy storage remains robust in other

parts of the country, like California, which has a mandate for

1.3 GW of grid energy storage by 2020.

"Finally, finally, finally people are understanding the value of

energy storage," said Younicos' Hiersemenzel. "It's

transitioning from something exotic to something that's

becoming mainstream."

Reprintedfrom Climatewire with permission from

Environment & Energy Publishing, LLC. www.eenews.net,

202-628-6500
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- Klausbruckner & Associates News - http://www.kiausbruckner.com/biog -

Fire Codes for Energy Storage Systems
Posted By KnA Editor On January 4, 2017 @ 8:00 am In Building Codes,Educational,Facility
Management,Featured Articles,Fire Codes,Fire Protection,Hazardous Materials 1 Comments
Disabled

In recent years, there has been a marked increase in the deployment of

ESS various types of battery technologies for use in Energy Storage Systems
(ESS). Code enforcing bodies, such as local Authorities Having Jurisdiction

(AHJs), are asked to successfully address risks associated with these new

battery technologies. However, there is little or no guidance and direction on

how to deal with associated hazards, or more specifically, on how to review a successful

fire protection approach.

Li-Ion Battery Technologies

There are many different battery technologies used in the application of ESS. Let's

consider Lithium-ion technology as an example. While Lithium-ion battery technologies are

commonly used, it is easily forgotten that Lithium-ion is not one specific battery chemistry

or technology, but rather a catch-all term for hundreds of different chemistries each fine-

tuned for a specific product or application (e.g. Li-Co02, Li-MnOz, Li-N02, Li-AI02, Li-TiOs,

Li-FeP04, LiNiMnCo02, LiNiCoAI02). Furthermore, when talking about fire risks and how to

negotiate these risks, many influencing factors come into play, such as the battery

management system employed, the size and type of cooling (air-cooled vs. liquid cooled),
whether these batteries are connected to an electrical grid or only stored for later use in a

grid, etc.

In the case of storage and warehousing of low-capacity Lithium-ion batteries (e.g., power

packs for power tools), fire tests have been performed^'^'^ to evaluate the fire dynamics
(fire behavior) in rack storage. It was found that storage configurations with cartoned
power tool power packs burn similarly to cartoned Group A plastics. Furthermore, it was
noted that changes in the components of the packaging can significantly impact tfie
fiammabiiity characteristics of cartoned U-ion batteries, such as the divider used to
separate the batteries within the cartons.^ These tests also demonstrated that
conventional water sprinkler systems can control or suppress these types of fires. For

these kinds of storage scenarios NFPA 13^ and FM Global's Property Loss Prevention Data

Sheets^, will provide directions on how to successfully protect cartoned (Lithium-ion)

batteries.
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Energy Storage Systems

However, these low-capacity power packs hold little electrical power compared to the large

battery arrays deployed in Energy Storage Systems - the much larger cousins to

'household' batteries, capable of storing much more electrical energy. In many cases, the

difference in power among these battery categories is orders of magnitude i.e., the typical

industrial ESS array can store 100,000 times the power of a typical consumer battery

system. Therefore, it is not surprising that the risks associated with Energy Storage

Systems require careful review and assessment of all associated hazards. It is these types

of ESS that we would like to discuss In more detail, namely to highlight some of their risks

and provide ways of addressing them.

High-capacity Energy Storage Systems are often used in facilities like hospitals, data

centers, airports, high-rise office buildings, residences (for the storage of solar energy), or

electric utility companies to address swings In electric loads during spikes in demand. The

specific hazards inherent in ESS are typically arcing, combustion, fire, toxicity, and

voltage. Additional hazards arise from battery fires after suppression, such as re-Ignition

hazards and electrical shock to both first responders and removal personnel.

New and Emerging Battery Technologies

Battery chemistries for ESS have been in development for over a decade and new battery
technologies will continue to be developed for the foreseeable future. Manufacturers are

not incentivized to share proprietary information on their latest battery chemistry or

technology, which makes the application of codes and standards, as well as the
identification of a proper emergency response plan, more difficult. Information on the

chemical makeup or physical and health hazards presented In the form of (M)SDS needs to

be carefully reviewed and verified. All too often, systems are categorized based on energy
capacity (kilowatt-hours) only, which is not very helpful in assessing their fire risks. For
hazard assessment purposes, it would be better to categorize ESS batteries by technology
and chemistry, as hazards differ significantly among those.

Many of the current battery technologies can be categorized Into Lead Acid (vented,
VRLA), Nickel Cadmium, Li-ion, Sodium Sulfur (NAS), and Flow Batteries (tank based
energy storage). There are other types of batteries, sometimes in the form of a hybrid
between these battery types or the materials used. Therefore, this categorization is

somewhat of a simplification and may change in the future as new technologies emerge.

Regardless of whether active fire protection systems (water sprinkler systems, gaseous
suppression systems, etc.) and/or passive fire protection systems (separation, location,

etc.) are employed, they are all dependent on how ESS battery types and chemistries

2 of 17 10/16/2017,9:47 AM



Fire Codes for Energy Storage Systems http://w\vw.klausbruckner.com/blog/fire-codes-for-energy-storage-sy..

perform in fire situations. Oftentimes, different battery technologies perform differently

under the same conditions.

Code Development

NFPA's Fire Protection Research Foundation sponsored an ESS safety workshop in

November 2015. The event hosted a panel of 60 leading professionals from government,

the insurance industry, the hre service, utilities, the ESS industry, the codes and standards

world, and other disciplines to discuss the current state of ESS, as well as gaps in safety

knowledge, codes and standards considerations, and research.^ NFPA set up a technical

committee to develop new standards for the installation of energy storage systems, and as

part of this effort approved NFPA 855^, Standard for the Installation of Stationary Energy
Storage Systems, earlier this year to address the design, construction, installation, and

commissioning of ESS. The new standard is still In the early development stages.

The International Code Council, publisher of the International Fire Code, has already

developed a code language that will address design, installation, and deployment for a

successful emergency response In the event of a fire. This code language was discussed

during last year's code development hearings and is expected to be included in the 2018

edition of the International Fire Code. Statewide adoption of the International Fire Code

(with state specific amendments) occurs some time thereafter, or in the case of California

one year later.

FM Global has been working on a new Property Loss Prevention Data Sheet for Energy

Storage Systems, DS 5-33. It was released in February 2017. This new data sheet®
addresses many aspects of Energy Storage Systems including protection, operation and
maintenance, emergency response and contingency planning.

From these various workshops and discussions a level of consensus was reached that

allows the code practitioner to address fire and life safety issues originating from the
installation and deployment of energy storage systems. It Is this consensus from experts

that we would like to discuss, while also highlighting some of the issues of deploying ESS

and reviewing the current thinking on how to address them successfully.

When specifying or reviewing the fire safety of an energy storage system, codes and
regulations often represent the "first line of defense." Nevertheless, not every situation can
or will be covered by the fire codes for any specific ESS Installation or deployment. This Is
why the Authority Having Jurisdiction (AH3) can request additional information.

Considerations
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When applying these new ESS fire codes (shown below), the following issues should be

considered:

Third Party Verification: (M)SDS information from various manufacturers is classified

differently and the hazards associated with the different battery technologies are

sometimes not considered. Therefore, the classifications based on (M)SDS, the

verification of hazards based on ingredients, and the appropriate hazard mitigation for

each type of battery need to be verified by a third party other than the manufacturer.

Electrolytes: If liquid electrolytes are used, the chemical composition and individual

quantities need to be carefully reviewed to account for maximum allowable quantities.

Some (M)SDS are incomplete, so they do not show the actual hazards associated with

the particular battery systems. It takes an experienced hazardous materials expert to

verify the actual classification based on the ingredients in the batteries.

Fire Suppression: Battery chemistries differ among ESS installations, so specific

extinguishing agent(s) need to be matched to the hazard(s). A single agent may not

provide optimum protection characteristics depending on the specific ESS application

they are protecting. In general, large amounts of water have been shown to be effective,

yet chemical suppressants need to be considered for batteries that are water-reactive.

Gaseous & Chemical Suppression: Gaseous &. chemical suppression may be the best

way to suppress fires in ESS with water-reactive batteries. However, these systems are

only designed for one-time use. Re-ignition in these types of battery systems is very

common. At the very least, having a backup suppression agent should be considered.

Water suppression is often the cheapest solution, but that application must be weighed

against the potential for fire due to re-ignition.

Post Fire: Damaged ESS using batteries can still have stranded electrical energy. This

can lead to unsafe conditions for long periods of time (e.g., days or even weeks) due to

re-occurring thermal runaway causing re-ignition, even long after the fire Is fully

extinguished. At that time, battery management systems or safety sensors are

compromised and can no longer be relied on. There is also the consideration of first

responder and post-fire cleanup personnel safety, due to the stranded electrical energy in
the batteries.

Site Location: The installation location is a critical consideration for manual firefighting

efforts. Systems located on upper floors present a much greater concern than those on

the ground floor or an isolated exterior location. Outdoor systems located in non-

occupiable spaces are less likely to create dangerous situations for personnel safety.

Environmental Impact: Runoff and spillage of ESS pose environmental risks based on

the battery chemistry and the volume spilled. Additionally, the combined suppression

water when mixed with ESS chemicals creates a larger environmental burden. Spill
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control and environmental protection may need to be incorporated due to the hazards

(toxicities) posed by the use of ESS. Responsibilities and accountabilities for

decontamination and cleanup in the event of a fire need to be clearly identified.

Categorization: Currently the MAQs (in Table 608.3 of IPG 2018) are based on capacity

and battery technology, but It may be better to provide subcategories based on the

hazard class of the lithium batteries. In other words, there is a probability of ignition and

a severity component associated with wattage (due to stranded electrical energy), as

well as the extent of damage and spread of the fire due to the chemical components of

these batteries. Therefore, the chemistry (highly water-reactive chemical components

versus stable chemicals, etc.) of the battery should also be considered when evaluating

these systems.

International Fire Codes for Energy Storage Systems (Stationary Storage Battery Systems)

Below we included Section 608 of the 2018 International Fire Code developed for

Stationary Storage Battery Systems (with permission of the International Code Council®).

Stationary Storage Battery Systems - 2018 International Fire Code* (click here).

SECTION 608 STATIONARY STORAGE BATTERY SYSTEMS

608.1 Scope. Stationary storage battery systems having capacities exceeding the values

shown in Table 608.1 shall comply with Section 608.1.2 through 608.6.6, as applicable.

TABLE 608.1 BATTERY STORAGE SYSTEM THRESHOLD QUANTITIES.

BATTERY TECHNOLOGY CAPACITY ®

Lead acid, all types 70 KWh (252 Megajoules)

Nickel cadmium (Ni-Cd), all types70 KWh (252 Megajoules)

Lithium, all types 20 KWh (72 Megajoules)

Sodium, all types 20 KWh (72 Megajoules) ̂

Flow batteries 20 KWh (72 Megajoules)

Other battery technologies 10 KWh (36 Megajoules)

a. For batteries rated In Amp-Hours, KWh shall equal rated voltage times amp-hour rating divided by 1000

b. Shall Include vanadium, zinc-bromlne, polysutflde-bromlde, and other flowing electrolyte type technologtes

c. 70 KWh {252 Mega Joules) for sodium-Ion technologies

608.1.1 Permits. Permits shall be obtained for the Installation and operation of

stationary storage battery systems in accordance with Section 105.7.2.

608.1.2 Construction documents. The following information shall be provided with
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the permit application:

Location and layout diagram of the room In which the stationary storage battery system Is to be

Installed.

Details on hourly fire-resistant rated assemblies provided.

Quantities and types of storage batteries and battery systems.

Manufacturer's specifications, ratings and listings of storage batteries and battery systems.

Details on energy management systems.

Location and content of signage.

Details on fire suppression, smoke detection and ventilation systems.

Rack storage arrangement. Including seismic support criteria.

608.1.3 Hazard mitigation analysis. A failure modes and effects analysis (FMEA) or

other approved hazard mitigation analysis shall be provided in accordance with Section

104.7.2 under any of the following conditions:

Battery technologies not specifically Identified In Table 608.1 are provided.

More than one stationary storage battery technology Is provided In a room or Indoor area where

there Is a potential for adverse Interaction between technologies

When allowed as a basis for Increasing maximum allowable quantities. See 608.3.

608.1.3.1 Fault condition. The hazard mitigation anaiysis shaii evaiuate the

consequences of the following failure modes, and others deemed necessary by the

fire code official. Only single failure modes shall be considered.

Thermal runaway condition In a single battery storage rack, module or array.

Failure of any energy management system.

Failure of any required ventilation system.

Voltage surges on the primary electric supply.

Short circuits on the load side of the stationary battery storage system.

Failure of the smoke detection, fire suppression, or gas detection system.

Spill neutralization not being provided or failure of the secondary containment system.

608.1.3.2 Analysis approval. The fire code official is authorized to approve the

hazardous mitigation analysis provided the consequences of the hazard mitigation

anaiysis demonstrate:

Fires or explosions will be contained within unoccupied battery storage rooms for the minimum

duration of the fire resistance rated walls Identified In IBC table 509.1.

Fires and explosions In battery cabinets In occupied work centers will be detected In time to allow

occupants within the room to safely evacuate.
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Toxic and highly toxic gases released during fires and other fault conditions shall not reach

concentrations in access of IDLH level in the building or adjacent means of egress routes during the

bme deemed necessary to evacuate from that area.

Flammable gases released from batteries during charging, discharging and normal operation shall

not exceed 25% of their lower fiammability limit (LFL).

Flammable gases released from batteries during fire, overcharging and other abnormal conditions

shall not create an explosion hazard that will injure occupants or emergency responders.

608.1.3.3 Additional protection measures. Construction, equipment and

systems that are required for the stationary storage battery system to compiy

with the hazardous mitigation anaiysis, including but not limited to those

specifically described in Section 608.1, shaii be installed, maintained and tested in

accordance with nationally recognized standards and specified design parameters.

608.1.4 Seismic and structural design. Stationary storage battery systems shall

comply with the seismic design requirements in Chapter 16 of the International

Building Code, and shall not exceed the floor loading limitation of the building.

608.1.5 Vehicle impact protection. Where stationary storage battery systems are

subject to impact by a motor vehicle, including fork lifts, vehicle impact protection

shaii be provided in accordance with Section 312.

608.1.6 Combustible storage. Combustible materials not related to the stationary

storage battery system shall not be stored in battery rooms, cabinets or enclosures.

Combustible materials in occupied work centers covered by Section 608.2.5 shaii not

be stored less than 3 feet (915 mm) from battery cabinets.

608.1.7 Testing, maintenance and repairs. Storage batteries and associated

equipment and systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with the
manufacturer's instructions. Any storage batteries or system components used to

replace existing units shaii be compatible with the battery charger, energy

management systems, other storage batteries, and other safety systems. Introducing
other types of storage batteries into the stationary storage battery system, or other
types of electrolytes into flow battery systems shaii be treated as a new installation
and require approval by the fire code official before the replacements are introduced
into service.

608.2 Location and construction. Rooms and areas containing stationary storage

battery systems shall be designed, located and constructed in accordance with this

section.
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608.2.1 Location. Stationary storage battery systems shall not be located in areas

where the floor is located more than 75 feet (22 860 mm) above the lowest level of

fire department vehicle access, or where the floor level Is more than 30 feet (9144

mm) below the finished floor of the lowest level of exit discharge.

Exceptions:

Lead add and nickel cadmium stationary storage battery systems.

Instaiiations on noncombustibie rooftops of buiidings exceeding 75 feet (22 860 mm) in height that

do not obstruct fire department rooftop operations shail be permitted where approved by the fire

code ofRdal.

608.2.2 Separation. Rooms containing stationary storage battery systems shall be

separated from other areas of the building In accordance with Section 509.1 of the

International Building Code. Battery systems shall be allowed to be in the same room

with the equipment they support.

608.2.3 Stationary battery arrays. Storage battenes, prepackaged stationary

storage battery systems and pre-englneered stationary storage battery systems shall

be segregated Into stationary battery arrays not exceeding 50 KWh (180 Mega joules)

each. Each stationary battery array shall be spaced a minimum three feet (914 mm)

from other stationary battery arrays and from walls In the storage room or area. The

storage arrangements shall comply with Chapter 10.

Exceptions:

Lead acid and nickei cadmium stationary storage battery systems.

Listed pre-engineered stationary storage battery systems and prepackaged stationary storage

battery systems shaii not exceed 250 KWh (900 Mega joules) each.

The fire code offidai is authorized to approve listed pre-engineered and prepackaged battery arrays

with larger capacities or smaller battery array spacing if large scale fire and fault condition testing

conducted or witnessed and reported by an approved testing laboratory is provided showing that a

fire involving one array will not propagate to an adjacent array, and be contained within the room for

a duration equal to the fire resistance rating of the room separation specified in Tbbie 509 of the

International Building Code.

608.2.4 Separate rooms. Where stationary batteries are Installed in a separate

equipment room accessible only to authorized personnel, they shall be permitted to be

Installed on an open rack for ease of maintenance.

608.2.5 Occupied work centers. Where stationary storage batteries are located In
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an occupied work center, they shall be housed In a noncombustible cabinet or other

enclosure to prevent access by unauthorized personnel.

608.2.5.1 Cabinets. Where stationary batteries are contained in cabinets in

occupied work centers, the cabinet enclosures shall be located within 10 feet

(3048 mm) of the equipment that they support.

608.2.6 Signage. Approved signs shall be provided on doors or in locations near

entrances to stationary storage battery system rooms and shall Include the following

or equivalent.

The room contains energized battery systems.

The room contains energized electrical circuits.

The additional markings required In Section 608.6 for the types of storage batteries contained within

the room.

Exception: Existing stationary storage battery systems shall be permitted to

include the signage required at the time it was installed.

608.2.6.1 Electrical disconnects. Where the stationary storage battery system

disconnecting means is not within sight of the main service disconnecting means,

placards or directories shall be Installed at the location of the main service

disconnecting means indicating the location of stationary storage battery system

disconnecting means in accordance with NFPA 70.

608.2.6.2 Cabinet signage. Battery storage cabinets provided in occupied work

centers in accordance with Section 608.2.5 shall have exterior labels that identify

the manufacturer and mode number for the system and electrical rating (voltage

and current) of the contained battery system. There shail be signs within the

cabinet that indicate the relevant electrical, chemical and hazards, as required by

Section 608.6.

608.2.7 Outdoor instaliations. Stationary storage battery systems located outdoors

shall comply with this Section, in addition to all applicable requirements of Section

608. Installations in outdoor enclosures or containers which can be occupied for

servicing, testing, maintenance and other functions shall be treated as battery storage

rooms.

Exception: Stationary battery arrays in noncombustible containers shall not be

required to be spaced three feet (914 mm) from the container walls.

608.2.7.1 Separation. Stationary storage battery systems located outdoors shall
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be separated by a minimum five feet (1524 mm) from the following:

Lot lines

Public ways

Buildings

Stored combustible materials

Hazardous materials

High-piled stock

Other exposure hazards

Exception: The fire code official is authorized to approve smaller separation

distances if large scale fire and fault condition testing conducted or witnessed

and reported by an approved testing laboratory is provided showing that a fire

involving the system will not adversely impact occupant egress from adjacent

buildings, or adversely impact adjacent stored materials or structures.

608.2.7.2 Means of egress. Stationary storage battery systems located

outdoors shall be separated from any means of egress as required by the fire code

official to ensure safe egress under fire conditions, but in no case less than 10 feet

(3048 mm).

Exception: The fire code official Is authorized to approve smaller separation

distances if large scale fire and fault condition testing conducted or witnessed

and reported by an approved testing laboratory is provided showing that a fire
involving the system will not adversely impact occupant egress.

608.2.7.3 Security of outdoor areas. Outdoor areas in which stationary

storage battery systems are located shall be secured against unauthorized entry
and safeguarded In an approved manner.

608.2.7.4 Walk-in units where a stationary storage battery system includes an

outer enclosure, the unit shall only be entered for inspection, maintenance and

repair of batteries and electronics, and shall not be occupied for other purposes.

608.3 Maximum aiiowabie quantities. Fire areas within buildings containing stationary

storage batteries systems exceeding the maximum allowable quantities in Table 608.3
shall comply with all applicable High Hazard Group H occupancy requirements in this code
and the International Building Code.

Exception: Where approved by the fire code official, areas containing stationary

storage batteries that exceed the amounts in Table 608.3 shall be permitted to be
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treated as incidental use areas and not Group H occupancies based on a hazardous

mitigation analysis in accordance with 608.1.3 and large scale fire and fault condition

testing conducted or witnessed and reported by an approved testing laboratory.

TABLE 608.3 MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BATTERY QUANTITIES

BATTERY MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

TECHNOLOGY QUANTITIES«

Lead acid, all types unlimited

Nickel cadmium (Ni-Cd) unlimited

GROUP H

OCCUPANCY

N/A

N/A

Group H-2

Group H-2

Group H-2

200 KWh Group H-2 ̂

Lithium, all types 600 KWh

Sodium, all types 600 KWh

Flow batteries '' 600 KWh

Other battery

technologies

a. For batteries rated In Amp-Hours, KWh shall equal rated voltage times amp-hour rating divided by 1000

b. Shall Include vanadium, zinc-bromlne, polysulfWe-bromlde, and other flowing electrolyte type technologies

c. Shall be a Group H-4 occupancy If the fire code official determines that a fire or thermal runaway Involving

the battery technology does not represent a significant fire hazard

608.3.1 Mixed battery systems. Where areas within buildings contain different

types of storage battery technoiogies, the totai aggregate quantities of batteries shall

be determined based on the sum of percentages of each battery type quantity divided

by the maximum allowable quantity of each battery type. If the sum of the
percentages exceeds 100%, the area shall be treated as high-hazard Group H
occupancy in accordance with Table 608.3.

608.4 Storage batteries and equipment. The design and installation of storage

batteries and related equipment shall comply with these sections 608.4.1 through 608.4.8.

608.4.1 Listings. Storage batteries and battery storage systems shall comply with all
of the following:

storage batteries shall be listed in accordance with UL 1973.

Prepackaged and pre-engineered stationary storage battery systems shall be listed in accordance

with UL 9540.

Exception: Lead-acid batteries are not required to be listed.

608.4.2 Prepackaged and pre-engineered systems. Prepackaged and pre-
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engineered stationary storage battery systems shall be installed in accordance with

their listing and the manufacturer's instructions.

608.4.3 Energy management system. An approved energy management system

shall be provided for battery technologies other than lead acid and nickel cadmium for

monitoring and balancing cell voltages, currents and temperatures within the

manufacturer's specifications. The system shall transmit an alarm signal to an

approved location if potentially hazardous temperatures or other conditions such as

short circuits, overvoltage (overcharge) or under voltage (over discharge) are

detected.

608.4.4 Battery chargers. Battery chargers shall be compatible with the battery

chemistry and the manufacturer's electrical ratings and charging specifications.

Battery chargers shall be listed and labeled in accordance with the UL 1564 or

provided as part of a listed pre-engineered or prepackaged stationary storage battery

system.

608.4.5 Inverters. Inverters shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 1741.

Only inverters listed and labeled for utility Interactive system use and identified as

interactive shall be allowed to operate in parallel with the electric utility power system

to supply power to common loads.

608.4.6 Safety caps. Vented batteries shall be provided with flame-arresting safety

caps.

608.4.7 Thermal runaway. Where required by Section 608.6 storage batteries shall

be provided with a listed device or other approved method to prevent, detect and

control thermal runaway.

608.4.8 Toxic and highly toxic gas. Stationary storage battery systems that have

the potential to release toxic and highly toxic gas during charging, discharging and

normal use conditions shall comply with Chapter 60.

608.5 Suppression and detection systems. Suppression and detection systems shall
be provided in accordance with Sections 608.5.1 through 608.5.5.

608.5.1 Fire suppression systems. Rooms containing stationary storage battery

systems shall be equipped with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance

with Section 903.3.1.1. Commodity classifications for specific technologies of storage

batteries shall be in accordance with Chapter 5 of NFPA 13. If the storage battery

types are not addressed in Chapter 5 of NFPA 13, the fire code official is authorized to
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approve the fire suppression system based on full scale fire and fault condition testing

conducted or witnessed and reported by an approved laboratory.

Exception: Spaces or areas containing stationary storage battery systems used

exclusively for telecommunications equipment In accordance with Section 903.2.

608.5.1.1 Alternative suppression systems. Battery systems that utilize water

reactive materials shall be protected by an approved alternative automatic fire-

extinguishing system in accordance with Section 904. The system shall be listed

for protecting the type, arrangement and quantities of storage batteries in the

room. The fire code official shall be permitted to approve the alternate fire

suppression system based on full scale fire and fault condition testing conducted

or witnessed and reported by an approved laboratory.

608.5.2 Smoke detection system. An approved automatic smoke detection system

shall be installed in rooms containing stationary storage battery systems in accordance

with Section 907.2.

608.5.3 Ventilation. Where required by Section 608.6 or Section 608.1.3, ventilation

of rooms containing stationary storage battery systems shall be provided in

accordance with the International Mechanical Code and the following;

The ventilation system shall be designed to limit the maximum concentration of flammable gas to

25% of the lower flammabllity limit, or for hydrogen 1.0 percent of the total volume of the room; or.

Continuous venUlation shall be provided at a rate of not less than 1 cubic foot per minute (cfm) per

square foot [0.00508m3/(s • m^)] of floor area, but not less than 150 cfm {4 m^/mln).

The exhaust system shall be designed to provide air movement across all parts of the floor for gases

having a vapor density greater than air and across all parts of the ceiling for gases having a vapor

density less than air.

608.5.3.1 Cabinet ventilation. Where cabinets located in occupied spaces

contain the storage batteries that are required by Section 608.6 or 608.1.3 to be

provided with ventilation, the cabinet shall be provided with ventilation in

accordance with Section 608.5.3.

608.5.3.2 Supervision. Required mechanical ventilation systems for rooms and

cabinets containing storage batteries shall be supervised by an approved central

station, proprietary or remote station service or shall Initiate an audible and visual

signal at an approved constantly attended on-site location.

608.5.4 Gas detection system. Where required by Section 608.6 or 608.1.3, rooms
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containing stationary storage battery systems shall be protected by a gas detection

system complying with Section 916. The gas detection system shall be designed to

activate where the level of flammable gas exceeds 25 percent of the lower flammable

limit (LFL), or where the level of toxic or highly toxic gas exceeds 1/2 of the IDLH.

608.5.4.1 System activation. Activation of the gas detection system shall result

in all the following:

Initiation of distinct audible and visible alarms In the battery storage room.

Transmission of an alarm to an approved location.

De-energlzing of the battery charger.

Activation of the mechanical ventilation system, where the system Is Interlocked with the gas

detection system.

Exception: Lead acid and nickel cadmium stationary storage battery systems

shall not be required to comply with items 1, 2, and 3 above.

608.5.5 Spill control and neutralization. Where required by Section 608.6,

approved methods and materials shall be provided for the control and neutralization of

spills of electrolyte or other hazardous niaterials in areas containing stationary storage
batteries as follows:

For batteries with free-flowing electrolyte, the method and materials shall be capable of neutralizing

a spill of the total capacity from the largest cell or block to a pH between 5.0 and 9.0.

For batteries with Immobilized electrolyte, the method and material shall be capable of neutralizing a

spill of 3.0 percent of the capacity of the largest cell or block In the room to a pH between 5.0 and

9.0.

608.6 Specific battery type requirements. This section includes requirements

applicable to specific types of storage batteries. Stationary storage battery systems with

more than one type of storage battery shall comply with requirements applicable to each

battery type.

608.6.1 Lead acid storage batteries. Stationary battery systems utilizing lead acid

storage batteries shall comply with the following:

Ventilation shall be provided In accordance with Section 608.5.3.

Spill control and neutralization shall be In accordance with Section 608.5.5.

Thermal runaway protection shall be provided for VRLA storage batteries In accordance with Section

608.4.7.

The signage in Section 608.2.6 shall also Indicate the room contains Lead Add batteries.
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608.6.2 Nickel cadmium (Ni-Cd) storage batteries. Stationary battery systems

utilizing nickei cadmium (Ni-Cd) storage batteries shali comply with the following:

Ventilation shall be provided In accordance with Section 608.5.3.

Spill control and neutralization shall be In accordance with Section 608.5.5.

Thermal runaway protection shall be provided for valve regulated sealed nickel cadmium storage

batteries in accordance with Section 608.4.7.

The signage in Section 608.2.6 shall also Indicate the room contains nickel cadmium batteries.

608.6.3 Lithium-ion storage batteries. The signage in Section 608.2.6 shall also

indicate the type of iithlum batteries contained in the room.

608.6.4 Sodium beta storage batteries. Stationary battery systems utilizing

sodium beta storage batteries shall comply with the following:

Ventilation shall be provided in accordance with Section 608.5.3.

The signage in Section 608.2.6 shall also Indicate the type of sodium batteries in the room and

APPLY NO WATER.

608.6.5 Flow batteries. Stationary battery systems utilizing flow storage batteries

shail comply with the following;

Ventilation shall be provided in accordance with Section 608.5.3.

Spill control and neutralization shall be In accordance with Section 608.5.5.

The signage required In Section 608.2.6 shall also Indicate the type of flow batteries in the room.

608.6.6 Other battery technologies. Stationary battery systems utiiizing battery

technologies other than those described In Sections 608.6.1 through 608.6.5 shall

comply with the following:

Gas detection systems complying with Section 916 shall be provided in accordance with Section

608.5.4 where the batteries have the potential to produce toxic or highly toxic gas in the storage

room or cabinet In excess of the permissible exposure limits (PEL) during charging, discharging and

normal system operation.

Mechanical ventilation shall be provided In accordance with Section 608.5.3.

Spill control and neutralization shall be In accordance with Section 608.5.5.

In addition to the signage required in Section 608.2.6, the marking shall identify the type of

batteries present, describe the potential hazards associated with the battery type, and Indicate the

room contains energized electrical circuits.

• We do not guarantee or warrant the accuracy or completeness of the cited IFC regulations. Section 608 of the 2018

International Rre Code. Excerpted from the 2015 Group A Proposed Changes to the I-Codes Memphis Committee
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Hearings; Copyright © 2015 International Code Council, Inc., www.iccsafe.org. Aii rights reserved. Excerpts reprinted

with permission.
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3 Cove Hollow road httpsV/mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage

From: Eric Schantz <ESchantz@EHamptonNY.Gov>

To: 'poolplayerdyde@aol.com' <poolplayerdyde@aol.com>

Subject: 3 Cove Hollow road

Date: Thu, Sep 28,2017 3:00 pm

Attachments: doc05281320170928145522.pdf (334K), doc05281520170928150226.pdf {30gK)

The attached scan is of the original Town zoning map adopted in 1957. As you can see, the 1^ 400' on either
side of the train tracks in this area was zoned Cl. It appears the current irregular zoning boundary was created
in 1962. The reason for the re-drawing is unknown to me.

I also attached an aerial photograph from 1970. We have aerials from 1962 as well which show the site

entirely vacant. It looks like after this original facility was built the Town re-drew the zoning boundary to
indicate that the rear portion of the lot should be left residential and not include utilities. However, this is just

my assumption.

Eric Schantz

Senior Planner

Town of East Hampton
Planning Department
300 Pantigo Place, Suite 105
East Hampton NY 11937
(631)324-2178
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Bonackers vs. Big Wind
Governor Andrew Cuomo's preposterous renewable-energy plan threatens Long Island's fishing industry.

Robert Bryce

Nat Miller and Jim Bennett didn't have much time to chat. It was about 8:45
on a sunny Sunday morning in early May, and they were loading their gear
onto two boats—a 20-foot skiff with a 115-horsepower outboard, and an 18-foot
sharpie with a 50-horse outboard—at Lazy Point, on the southern edge of
Napeague Bay, on the South Fork of Long Island. "We are working against the
wind and the tide," Miller said as he shook my hand.

The men had already caught a fluke the size of a doormat and were eager for
more. Miller and Bennett are Bonackers, a name for a small group of families
who were among eastern Long Island's earliest Anglo settlers. The Bonackers
are some of America's most storied fishermen. They've been profiled several
times, most vividly by Peter Matthiessen in his 1986 book Men's Lives. Miller's
roots in the area go back 13 generations, Bennett's 14. That morning. Miller and
Bennett and five fellow fishermen were heading east to tend their "pound
traps," an ancient method of fishing in shallow water that uses staked
enclosures to capture fish as they migrate along the shore. Miller and Bennett
were likely to catch scup, bass, porgies, and other species.

If Governor Andrew Cuomo gets his way, though, they and other commercial
fishermen on the South Fork may need to look for a new line of work. An avid
promoter of renewable energy, Cuomo hopes to install some 2,400 megawatts
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of wind turbines off New York's coast, covering several himdred square miles
of ocean; a bunch of those turbines will go smack on top of some of the best
fisheries on the Eastern Seaboard. One of the projects, led by a Manhattan-
based firm, Deepwater Wind, could require plowing the bottom of Napeague
Bay to make way for a high-voltage undersea cable connecting the proposed 90-
megawatt South Fork wind project to the grid. The proposed 50-mile cable
would come ashore near the Devon Yacht Club, a few miles west of the beach

on which we were standing. "I have 11 traps, and all of them run parallel to
where that cable is proposed to be run," Miller says. "My grandfather had traps
here," he adds before shoving his skiff into the water. "I want no part of this at
all."

The mounting opposition to the development of offshore wind in Long Island's
waters is the latest example of the growing conflict between renewable-energy
promoters and rural residents. Cuomo and climate-change activists love the
idea of wind energy, but they're not the ones having 500-, 600-, or even 700-
foot-high wind turbines built in their neighborhoods or on top of their prime
fishing spots. The backlash against Big Wind is evident in the numbers: since
2015, about 160 government entities, from Maine to California, have rejected or
restricted wind projects. One recent example: on May 2, voters in three
Michigan counties went to the polls to vote on wind-related ballot initiatives.
Big Wind lost on every initiative.

Few states demonstrate the backlash better than New York. On May 10, the

town of Clayton, in northem New York's Jefferson County, passed an
amendment to its zoning ordinance that bans all commercial wind projects. On
Lake Ontario, a 200-megawatt project called Lighthouse Wind, headed by
Charlottesville, Virginia-based Apex Clean Energy, faces opposition from three
counties—^Erie, Niagara, and Orleans—as well as the towns of Yates and
Somerset. An analysis of media stories shows that, over the past decade or so,
about 40 New York commimities have shot down or curbed wind projects.

Cuomo started pushing offshore wind because he and his political allies
realized that building massive amoimts of new wind capacity onshore isn't
going to happen. In January, the governor contended that offshore wind poses
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none of the aesthetic problems that have made land-based projects so difficult.
"Not even Superman standing on Montauk Point could see these wind farms/'
he said. Maybe not; and maybe wealthy beachfront homeowners won't be able
to see the proposed tturbines, but lots of fishermen will. And that has them
spoiling for a fight.

On May 6, at the Town Dock in Montauk, most of the fishing boats remained
in their slips, due to high seas. The sentiment among the fishermen on the dock
was identical to what I'd heard from Miller and Bennett. Bruce Beckwith,

owner of the trawler Allison & Lisa, had just backed into his slip after catching

several bushels of fish in the bay. He had been fishing with his son, P. J., and
grandson, Alex. Beckwith traces his family's roots in the region back more than
300 years. "I'm totally opposed" to the wind project, he said. "It's going to be a
hazard to navigation." Standing near Beckwith was Ed Andresen, who also
operates a trawler. When asked for his thoughts about offshore wind, he
replied: "I can't stand it. If you want wind energy, why would you put the
turbines offshore?"

Montauk's fishermen are far from alone in their worries. Renewable-energy

mandates will require installing thousands of offshore turbines all along the
Eastern Seaboard, from Maine to the Carolinas. Last year, for instance,
Massachusetts governor Charlie Baker, a Republican, signed into law a
provision that requires his state's utilities to purchase 1,600 megawatts of
electricity from offshore wind by 2026. During a meeting at Inlet Seafood, a
Montauk restaurant owned by six local fishermen, Bonnie Brady, executive
director of the Long Island Commercial Fishing Association, told me that
fishermen are facing "permanent denial" of their labor in the areas in and
around the proposed projects. "We can't go anywhere else," she tells me. Asked
about the politics of offshore wind, Paul Famham, who owns the Montauk Fish
Dock, which packs fish for shipment and sale (on consignment) to the New
Fulton Fish Market at Hxmts Point in the Bronx, replies: "I'll guarantee you, 90
percent or more of all these fishermen voted for Trump. It wasn't because they
liked him. It was because they wanted less regulation."

America's biggest environmental groups—^including the Sierra Club and
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Natural Resources Defense Council (NRDC)—are lobbying for more offshore

wind capacity. Last December, after America's first offshore project—the Block
Island facility located off Rhode Island's coast—went online. Kit Kennedy of the
NRDC enthused that Block Island was "only the beginning for this abimdant

energy resource!" Like many other renewable-energy cheerleaders, Kennedy
talked about jobs, citing a Department of Energy report that claimed that "with
the right policies in place, the offshore wind industry could support 160,000
jobs here in America."

The South Fork fishermen are fighting to preserve their access to some of the
most productive fisheries in the world. Some 99 percent of all the wild-caught
seafood in New York comes from Long Island. About 40 percent of that catch is
landed by commercial fishermen working out of Montauk. They catch about 12
million pounds of seafood every year—^worth about $16 million at the dock. But
the South Fork has become a magnet for the ultrarich. Vacant lots within a few
blocks of the beach sell for $9 million. And these 1 percenters have brought
their trendy green politics with them. The town of East Hampton, which
includes the hamlet of Montauk, has set a goal of meeting all of its electricity
needs with renewables by 2020. If that means placing lots of wind turbines
offshore, so be it. And if those pickup-driving Bonackers, living in their tiny
homes, have to leave town, that's too bad, because, you know, climate change.

All the major environmentql groups—including the
Sierra Club—ore lobbying for more offshore wind
copocity.

IVIontauk's fishermen face a flotilla of deep-pocketed foes. Deepwater Wind is
part of the D. E. Shaw Group, a Manhattan-based investment firm that manages
about $40 billion. Like every other company in the wind business, Deepwater
Wind is rushing to collect tax credits. Such credits are the ultimate prize in tax
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avoidance—far more valuable than a deduction from revenue or accelerated

depreciation. As my accounting consultant (cind brother) Wally Bryce, a CPA,
reminds me: "You'd much rather get a tax credit because it applies dollar for
dollar against what you owe the government." Onshore wind firms can collect
a production tax credit, which applies to the amount of energy (measured in
watt-hours) that a given project generates. Offshore wind companies take
advantage of a different part of the tax code: the investment tax credit, which is
based on their project's total cost—and is currently equal to 24 percent of that
cost. If Deepwater Wind builds the South Fork project, it will collect some $170
million in tax credits.

Deepwater Wind and D. E. Shaw have close ties to the NRDC and to Cuomo.
Max Stone, a managing director at D. E. Shaw, is a vice chair of NRDC's board
of trustees. Before Kit Kennedy joined NRDC, she worked for Cuomo as head
of the state attorney general's environmental protection bureau from 2007 to
2010. After joining NRDC, she wrote a blog post urging the Long Island Power
Authority (LIPA) to include a Deepwater Wind project on its "short list for a
renewable energy contract." Basil Seggos, commissioner of the New York
Department of Environmental Conservation, worked at NRDC before working
for Cuomo. David E. Shaw, founder of D. E. Shaw, "has contributed widely to
Democratic political campaigns, including more than $38,000 to Gov. Andrew
M. Cuomo's campaigns for state attorney general and governor," Neivsday's
Mark Harrington reported in 2014.

There's more. Cuomo recently appointed John Rhodes to run the state Public
Service Commission. Rhodes had been head of the Energy Research and
Development Authority. Before that, Rhodes worked at—where else?—the
NRDC.

The fishermen are also fighting Norwegian oil giant Statoil ASA. Last year, the
state-controlled company (market capitalization: $58 billion) won an offshore
wind lease with a record bid of $42.5 million. After winning the bid, Statoil
suggested that the site could eventually accommodate about 1,000 megawatts
of wind capacity. The lease was immediately lauded by the American Wind
Energy Association, which said that the deal "increases the strong momentum"
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behind "ocean energy resource."

While Big Wind's myriad lobbyists exult over the Statoil deal, the new lease sits
atop some of the best squid and scaEop fisheries on the Eastern Seaboard, as

Bonnie Brady's husband, Dave Aripotch, captain of a 73-foot trawler, Caitlin and
Mairead, showed me with a heat map. Aripotch has been pulling squid from

this area for years. He says that if the wind project is built on the tract, he may
not be able to fish there anymore.

In November, Brady's Long Island Commercial Fishing Association, along with
the Fisheries Survival Fund, the Rhode Island Fishermen's Alliance, the town of

Narragansett, Rhode Island, the city of New Bedford, Massachusetts, and
several other groups of fishermen and fishmongers filed a federal lawsuit to
stop the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management from auctiorung the tract that
Statoil won. The suit claimed that the project would bring "both great and
actual harm" to the fisheries. The lease sale happened anyway. In February, the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia denied the fishermen's request

for a preliminary injimction blocking the final ratification of the lease. The
lawsuit, however, was allowed to continue.

Expanding offshore wind to the 2.4 gigawatts that Cuomo has pledged will
require covering about 300 square miles of offshore territory with turbines. And
that's only a small percentage of what could happen off U.S. coasts. Last year,
the outgoing Obama administration published its National Offshore Wind
Strategy, a document that claims that the U.S. can install 86 gigawatts of
offshore wind capacity by 2050. (The words "fishing" and "fishermen" don't
appear in the document.) It takes roughly 129 square miles for each gigawatt of
wind-energy capacity; achieving the 86-gigawatt goal would require covering
more than 11,000 square miles of offshore territory—nearly eight times the size
of Long Island—^with turbines.

Offshore wind energy has been hyped.nearly as much as a Kardashian
wedding. In 2011, then-interior secretary Ken Salazar spoke at an offshore wind
energy conference in Baltimore. "From Texas to Oregon, to up and down the
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Atlantic Coast," he observed, "there's movement on offshore wind." He went
on to say that the Obama administration had set "an ambitious—but
achievable—goal of deploying 10 gigawatts—^that's 10,000 megawatts—of
offshore wind generating capacity by 2020." We're halfway through 2017, and
the U.S. has just 30 megawatts of offshore wind capacity, so things aren't
proceeding as hoped.

The reality is that doing anything offshore is politically difficult and expensive.
For proof, look at the case of Cape Wind, the 468-megawatt project that aimed
to cover 24 square miles of Nantucket Sound with wind turbines. The backers
of Cape Wind filed their first permit application in 2001. But the project ran into
fierce opposition from landowners on Cape Cod, including, most prominently,
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr., who didn't want the turbines installed anywhere near
his family's Hyannisport haciendas. (Irony alert: Kennedy is a senior attorney at
the NRDC, the very same group that is hyping offshore wind. Perhaps
Superman would have been able to see Cape Wind from Hyannisport.) Despite
getting environmental approvals from the federal government and the backing
of many elected officials in Massachusetts, the project was finally halted for
good in early 2016. Offshore wind projects in other countries have also been
stymied. In 2015, for instance, the British goverrunent refused a permit for the
968-megawatt Navitus Bay offshore wind project, which was to be buHt in the
English Channel, near the Isle of Wight. Among the stated reasons for rejecting
the project, which would have utilized 650-foot-tall turbines, was its "seascape,
landscape and visual impact."

Cuomo has decided that New Yorkers should be using politically fashionable
electricity instead of cheaper electricity generated from nuclear power and
natural gas. Cuomo pushed for—and got—a deal that will prematurely close
Westchester's Indian Point nuclear plant. He has banned hydraulic fracturing in
New York, and his administration refuses to issue permits to new natural-gas
pipelines. By constricting the flow of natural gas, Cuomo appears to be hoping
that renewables in general—and offshore wind in particular—will be the go-to
option for the state's utilities.

But a bit of math shows just how tough that will be. Deepwater Wind's
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proposed South Fork wind project will produce about 370 gigawatt-hours of
electricity per year. Compare that with Indian Point, which produces about
16,600 gigawatt-hours of energy per year. Thus, replacing a single nuclear plant
with offshore wind energy will require building 45 offshore wind projects, all
the size of the proposed South Fork project, which, if built, would be the
nation's largest. Add in the 29,000 gigawatt-hours that the New York
Independent System Operator recently said will be needed to meet Cuomo's
goal of producing 50 percent of the state's electricity from renewables by 2030,
and the scale of the problem becomes even more obvious.

In addition to the political friction and scale problems, offshore wind energy is
among the most costly ways of producing electricity. LIPA has agreed to pay
Deepwater Wind about 22 cents per kilowatt-hour for the electricity produced
from the South Fork project. But as Nerusday's Harrington pointed out in

February, the average cost of natural-gas-fired electricity on Long Island is
about 7.6 cents per kilowatt-hour. Thus, Cuomo is effectively preventing New

Yorkers from using low-cost gas-fired electricity in favor of electricity from
offshore that costs about three times as much.

That brings me back to Nat Miller. Just before launching his skiff into the water.
Miller told me that he and his family are living in a 1,100-square-foot house and
that, over the past five years, his electric bill had doubled. "We are the last of
the middle class out here," he said. "Now they want to cram a wind farm up
our ass so Cuomo can look good when he runs for president."

The push for expensive offshore wind energy, he predicts, will "bury the
working class. People with money are going to feel good about themselves as
they are wasting electricity. It's such bullshit."

Robert Bryce is a senior fellow at the Manhattan Institute and the author of
Smaller Faster Lighter Denser Cheaper: How Innovation Keeps Proving the
Catastrophists Wrong.
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Photo: Jim Bennett and Nat Miller (pictured at Lazy Point, Napeague Bay) are
Bonackers, part of a group of families who were among eastern Long Island's
earliest settlers and have fished the waters for 14 generations. (COURTESY
OF THE AUTHOR)

52 Vanderbilt AvenueNew York, NY 10017 | (212) 599-7000
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South Fork; Resource Need Summary
South Fork Need 2017 through 2030

Need E/0 Amagansett only

Need at Buell/E Hampton or East
Need E/0 Canal

Total South Fork Need

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

1.00 1.00 1.98 2.98 4.03 5.12 6.21 7.31 8.50

3.69 8.14 12.49 16.45 21.23 26.11 30.91 35.72 40.92

3.69 9.25 14.91 19.96 26.13 32.16 38.26 44.36 50.97

8.38 18.39 29.38 39.39 51.39 63.39 75.38 87.39 100.39

Source:

Long Island Power Authority
South Fork RFP

LIPA Board of Trustees

REV Committee Briefing
September 21, 2016

Page 5
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South Fork: Resource Need Sum

South Fork Need 2017 through 2

Need E/0 Amagansett only

Need at Buell/E Hampton or East
Need E/0 Canal

Total South Fork Need

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

9.69 10.97 12.15 13.52 14.80 99.26

46.12 51.73 56.93 62.94 68.54 481.92

57.57 64.69 71.30 78.92 86.02 598.19

113.38 127.39 140.38 155.38 169.36

Source:

Long Island Power Authority
South Fork RFP

LIPA Board of Trustees

REV Committee Briefing
September 21,2016
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24 Horseshoe Drive

East Hampton, NY 11937
September 8,2017

Dear Hon. Kathleen Burgess,

On Friday, Jime 2,2017,1 was notified that The Town of Bast Hampton
would be holding a public hearing on June 7'*'. In those five days I learned
that my public officials were proposing to allow the construction of a 5 MW
Battery Energy Storage System ("BESS") by East Hampton Energy Storage
Center ("EHESC"). EHESC wants permission fi-om NYS PSC to lease land
from National Grid/LIPA/PSE&G next to my residential property.

Since the beginning of June, I know one thing is certain, that my public
officials and utility representatives have planned to transform the South Fork
of Long Island into a major producer, transmitter, distributor and storer of
power. This will help elevate the utility companies, bail out Shoreham and
promotes the Governor of New York State at the same time devastating the
ocean floor off of Montauk and destroying the beauty of the Town of East
Hampton, Montauk, Amagansett, Wainscott and beyond.

The proposed construction of the 5MW BESS is unique in that it is the first
of it's kind to be placed on top of a special groimd water protected area in
one of the most delicate, hurricane prone ecosystems in New York. I also
now know that 25% of New York State's renewable energy needs will be
generated from wind turbines placed off the coast of Montauk by 2022
(90MW). This exceeds power needed by the Town of East Hampton, so the
remaining power will then be transmitted westward on high voltage wires
adjacent to the LIRR Railroad tracks. Power will be sold to New York
residents and beyond at a premium price.

As my elected officials, you have been entrusted to approve leases like the
one at 3 Cove Hollow Road only if it benefits the residents that are
immediately impacted and surrounded by the project. The surrounding
residential community. Dune Alpin and Cove Hollow Road, will be
irreparably harmed by the construction of the 5MW BESS, the installation of
emergency generators, the upgrade of the substation and the transmission
and distribution of 90MW of wind turbined power and let's not forget the



additional large-scale renewable projects that will be delivered to the South
Fork, The BESS that is proposed to be constructed will be located 400 feet
from my property line and will impact 20 other residences that surround 3
Cove Hollow Road.

The Official Statement issued by the Town of Bast Hampton dated August 7,
2017' states that from 2000 to 2010 East Hampton grew 8.8%. Suffolk
County grew only 5.1% in the same time period.^

LIPA is stating that future growth from 2017 to 2030 will exceed 482%.
These numbers are preposterous.^ (See the attached chart entitled "South
Fork: Resource Need Summary — South Fork Need 2017 through 2030"
which states that East Of (E/0) East Hampton only will grow 482% from
2017-2030).

In 2010, the Tovra's population was 21,457. If growth continues at a rate of
8.8% for the current decade, the Town's population will be 23,345 in 2020.
According to LIPA's projections, the Town's Population in 2030 will be
112,523. It is highly unlikely that the Town of East Hampton's population
will increase by 90,000 people in the next 13 years.

It seems that LIPA/PSE&G/National Grid is more than eager to accept these
projections. I find it hard to believe that there is no alternative other than
what is being proposed.

Key Span and LIPA are two of the top three taxpayers in the Town of East
Hampton and this has created an imbalance in my Town. The Town is being
forced, or held hostage, to bend to the Utility's will. First PSE&G installed
6.5 miles of high voltage poison laden utility poles running along with high
voltage transmission wires throughout my beautiful Town. Now the signs of
the Utility's might are prevalent throughout the downtown area and beyond.

1 Town of East Hampton, Suffolk County, New York: $3,431,425 Various
Purpose Serial Bonds - 2017 and $24,650,990 Bond Anticipation Notes -
2017, dated August 7,2017.
2 See page A-27 of the Official Statement.
3 See page 5 of the South Fork RFP, LIPA Board of Trustees, REV
Committee Briefing dated September 21,2016.



It is my understanding is that the Lease at 3 Cove Hollow should only be
approved if it actually benefits the surroimding residential community more
than any other recipient of the power. This is not the case. Therefore, I
respectfully request again that East Hampton Energy Storage Center not be
allowed to lease the land at 3 Cove Hollow Road from National

Grid/PSE&G/LIPA.

taudia Diaz

24 Horseshoe Drive

East Hampton, NY 11937


